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PREFACE.

THE compiler of this volume has felt during nearly his
whole life-time, that no knowledge, and no human pursuit is
of any real value, except as it contributes to the improvement
of the human character, and to the advancement of the true
and final welfare of mankind. Every man is sent into the
" world for some important purpose; every man is bound to
make the most of himseif, and to promote, as far as possible,
the virtue and ultimate good of all with whom in any way he
may be connected. -

This motive, the compiler does not hesitate to say,. has
been his governing principle in preparing the volume now
before the reader, and in the five or six other Genealogical
works which bear the imprint of his name.

I have for many years been deeply impressed with the
value of Genealogy. I regard it, when properly executed, as
an important means of human improvement. Why else, is
so large a portion of the Bible devoted to it? God, in giving
us his Word, meant our highest good. \Why did he so often
remind his ancient people of their descent from Abraham,
Isaac, and Jacob ; yes, and furnish them with ampie means
of verifying ‘the fact? Indeed, the Bible may, witkout vio-

end.. '

families, capable of feeling an interest in each other’s welfare;

lence, be considered as a Family History from beginning to

The wisdom of God is seen in placing the human race in
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and a true civilization, and a true republicanism cannot be
maintained where this family feeling is unknown. Indeed,
no human beings can be found, in any part of the world,
where something of the kind cannot be observed. Those
persons, therefore, who affect indifference to the history and
character of their ancestors, run counter to an innate princi-
ple of humanity, implanted in us by the author of our nature
for the best of reasons. ‘

The wisest and best of the ancient heathens placed a high

" value on the facts of their ancestral history. The effigies of

their ancestors were preserved with great care, and were car-
ried with high respect in their funeral processions. Cicero,
in his oration for the poet Archias, appeals powerfully to this
cherished sentiment as esseatial to a sound character. Our
own Daniel Webster, the American Cicero, has said, “Itis a

noble faculty of our nature which enables us to connect our -

thoughts, our sympathies, and our happiness, with what is
distant in place or time; and looking before and after, to hold
communion at once with our ancestors and our, posterity.
There is also a moral and philosophical respect for our ances-
tors, which elevates the character and improves the heart.”
“ Those who are regardless of their ancestors, do not perform
their duty to the world.” The Rev. Samuel Miller, D. D.,
Professor in the Theological Seminary at Princeton, N. J.,—
a name held in the highest respect for wisdom, piety, learning,
and usefulness,—thus expressed his opinion, in a letter to the
compiler of the Foote Genealogy, dated Feb. 4, 1848, the
writer being then in his.eighty-first year:—“I am ashamed,
my dear sir, that the business of Genealogy has, in times
past, engaged so little of my attention; and that now, when
I see so much of its real value, a great deal, truly interesting
to me, has irrecoverably gone!” What multitudes have had
occasion for a similac acknowledgment !

" The history of a nation being nothing else than the collec-

tive history of the families that compose that nation, it is

easy to see sufficient reason for Family Histories. The com-
piler finds great satisfaction in the thought, that now, in this

P
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centennial year, so many pens are employed in tracing out
the facts of Family and Town History in the Northern States
of this American Union. How many are thus worthily em-
ployed, it is impossible to announce; but I have on my table
a list of five hundred Family Histories completed a year ago;
some of them of unspeakable value.

The compiler, at least, had very cogent reasons for un-
dertaking this work. Descended from a Huguenot family,
compelled to leave /z delle France in the reign of the Virgin
Queen of England,” and take up their abode among a people
of a strange speech, and of unaccustomed manners; descend-
ed, moreover, from thirty-five Puritans of different names, in

the. first generation of New England people; sprung from’

men who aided in repelling the savage Indian, and who served
their country in the Revolution in battles both on the sea
and on the land; not omitting Zechariah Symmes, of Charles-
town, John Marshall, of Scotland, Peter Palfrey, and Francis
Higginson ; these names should certainly inspire unwonted
" ardor in speaking of the early times of New England.

The eyes of the world are now turned, with an eager, anx-
ious look, and an interest altogether without parallel, to these
western shores. While other nations are ruled by a stern
despotism or an oppressive oligarchy, crushed under a heavy
weight of taxation, and trembling for the future ; their popu-
lation discontented, and some degree of civil order maintained
only by the constant presence of 2 large armed force; here
is a people with a civil constitution in whose support all par-
ties: are unanimous, and advancing in population, in wealth,
and in power, beyond all former example. The world is in-
quiring after t%e cause. The cause, under God, is to be found,
unquestionably, in the personal character of the men and
women who settled on this coast two hundred and fifty years
ago. They were a people of singular wisdom and worth.
Their character was formed, their institutions were founded,

®On St Bartholomew’s day, Aug. 24, 1572, not less than 30,000—some say
70,000—Protestants fell victims to the malice of the Catholic clergy.
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their policy proceeded, on the BieLE. Theirs were an eleva-
tion of aim, a purity of purpose, a steadiness of resolve, a
fortitude under trial, and crowning all, a sense of responsibil-
ity to God, never seen before. They left the green fields and
pleasant towns of old England, not to improve their temporal
condition, but to found on these then inhospitable shores an
asylum for civil and religious liberty. They struggled with
difficulties and dangers, they endured hardships and suffer-
ings, of which the present generation have no adequate con-
ception. Their character was formed in the school of adver-

sity, and thus were they prepared in the providence of God» -

for the noblest of all merely human achievements—the foun-
dation of a CHriSTIAN REPUBLIC. .

We do not claim for our ancestors, that they were perfect,
that they were free from all blame. Faults they doubtless
" had, or they would not have been men. But compared with
other men, and especially with the men of their times, the
balance is greatly in their favor. Compared with our age,
theirs was an age of darkness. It is extremely unfair to
judge of them as if they enjoyed the light of modern times.

Many are disposed to depreciate the past; to regard such
inquiries as are answered in this volume with stolid indiffer.
ence, if not with scom. But what would they have been,
what would this country have been, if the character of our
ancestors had been materially different from what it actually
was? To a very great extent, men are what their fathers
were before them. Every age transmits its own character,
but slightly modified, to that which is to follow. To doubt
this, is to call in question the truth of all history. The En-
glishman, the Frenchman, the Spaniard, the American
savage, are to a great extent what their ancestors were.

To connect, as far as may be, the present age, with the
generation that peopled New England, as well as to gratify
that laudable curiosity, which seeks to know from whom we
sprung, and what they did, under what embarrassments they
labored, and what results they reached, is the design of the
present volume., To accomplish this desirable end, the com-
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piler has spared no effort in his power. The volume now in
_the reader’s hands contains the resalt of the severe toil of

many years, for the most part performed in very feeble health,

with small encouragement from others, and with no hope of
a pecuniary reward. It was undertaken and has been pur-
sued, wholly from conscientious motives, and a sincere,
earnest desire to benefit others. Times without number has
the author wished that the labor might have devolved on

others, and he been released from a labor which not one per--

son in ten thousand can appreciate or properly discharge.
But such a change was impossible. The author felt that he
was charged with a sacred duty, both to the decad and to the
living ; the work was laid on bim and he must perform it. .

Such a work as this, in a financial point of view, never pays.
Such a volume can obtain oaly a very limited circulation.
The flashy novel, the well-told tale, the superficial narrative,
the silly drama, is eagerly bought up, in preference to the
history of the wise and good ; while the value of the two is
usually in inverse proportion to the currency obtained and
the money bestowed. A friend of -the writer, a bookseller,
who has probably done more to put in circulation Family
Histories than any other man in the country, has never sold
more than 500 copies of any one of them, even after several
years time. And yet some of these family histories are of
sterling value, by first-rate authors, and throw great light on
the past. The present writer has had some experience on
this matter.

Three years ago, I issued.the Symmes Memorial, contain-
ing a Biographical Sketch of Rev. Zechariah Symmes, minis-
ter of Charlestown, Mass.,, from 1634 to 1671, with a
Genealogy and brief Memoirs of some of his descendants,
coming down to the present time. Mr. Symmes was one of
the founders of New England ; his influence was most happy,
and is felt to this day; his posterity are widely scattered,
both in the East and in the West. ' The book contained two
~ hundred pages: it cost me the !abor of eight or ten months,
and five hundred dollars in money. An 8vo. edition of 300
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copies was printed. I made what effort I could to dispose of
the copies. Nearly one-half of this edition remain on hand.
All this shows the slight value which- most people set on
" their ancestry. And many of my correspondents suppose
that by the issue of the Richardson Memorial volume I am
making money, that I am engaged in a great speculation.

The other Genealogical works which I have issued would
have brought me largely in debt, had it not been for the kind-
ness of a few friends who have subscribed generously to make
up the deficiency, some a hundred dollars, some fifty, some
twenty-five, some fifteen, ten, or smaller sums.

The author began to collect materials for this work more
than twenty years ago, while preparing a history of the
VixtoN Family, to which he himself belongs. More than
twenty pages of that volume are devoted to notices of the
Richardson Family. The two families have to a very consid-
erable extent been intermingled. My own wife was a Rica-
ARDSON ; her mother, still living under my roof, at the age of
NINETY-SIX, was a VixToX. Three years since, becoming
partially free from other engagements of this pature, though
suffering greatly from ill health, I was induced, under some
encouragement from two gentlemen of the name, to under-
take a History of the RicHARDsOX Fayury. From that time
to the present, this has been my principal employment. Six
or eight hours of every secular day have been devoted to this
~ work. All this time, without the intermission of one day,
my health has been so slender, my bodily frame so feeble, as
to unfit me for almost every kind of work. But a sense
of duty impelled me on, to do what I could. If I ceased
from the work, nobody, I was sure, would take it up.

To obtain materials and to make arrangements for this
work, about 330 letters have been written, within the iast
three years, many of which have not been answered. Many
family and town histories have been consulted. The Pro-
bate Records of the counties of Essex, Middlesex, Suffolk,
Norfolk, and Worcester, in Massachusetts, of Hillsborough,
Cheshire, and Strafford, in New Hampshire, of York, Cum-
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berland, and Lincoln, in Maine, have been thoroughly

explored, and to some extent the volumes of title deeds in

York, Cumberland, and Lincoln counties in Maine ; the town
records of many towns have been laid under contribution.
The catalogues of colleges and Theological Seminaries have
afforded a grateful help. A very large and very acceptable
part of the material has come from correspondence with pri-

vate individuals.

The writer has great satisfaction in acknowledging assist-
ance from Hon. William A. Richardson, of Washington, D. C.,
late Secretary of the United States Treasury, Hon. Roswell
M. Richardson, Mayor of Portland, Me., 1375-6, Albert L.
Richardson, Esq., East Woburn, Mr. David Boutelle; of
Fitchburg, Mr. Edward Irving Dale, of Boston, Messrs. Alfred
Poor and F. G. Waters, of Salem, Mrs. Mary Salina Reade,
of Auburn, Me., Mrs. Abigail R. Tobey, of Lynn, Mass., Mrs.
Charlotte R. Smith, of Hollis, N. H., Mrs. Sarah W. Butter-
field, of Westmoreland, N. H., Mrs. M. R. Terry, of Ansonia,
Ct., Miss Marcia Richardson, of Pontiac, Mich., Miss Augusta
Richardson, of Sterling, Mass., Mrs. Catharine R. Brooks, of
Princeton, Mass., Mrs. Caroline Malvina Bill, of Waltham,
Mass., Rev. Richard H. Richardson, of Trenton, N. J., Hon.
John Daggett, cf Attleboro, Miss Lydia Reed Stone, of
Medford, and from many other ‘ladies and gentlemen. The
ladies, in particular, have been careful to answer the author’s
request for information, and to them he feels under special
obligation. :

In a few instances, however, the author’s requests for infor-
mation have been wholly disregarded, or treated with great
disrespect. Not considering that he has not the smallest
personal interest in the matter, save to have every family
correctly and properly reported in the volume.

Throughout this book, the author has supposed that he was
conferring a great favor on the persons written to; and not
they on him by answering. He has found existing among
persons, in other respects well-informed and respectable, a
most shameful and lamentable ignorance, in regard to those
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to whom, under God, they owe their existence, and all the
blessings they enjoy. Very few persons can go back farther
than their grandparents, even so far as to give their names or
residence. Persons, to whom I have applied for information,
have made statements respecting their ancestors, only two
generations back, which were destitute of any sort of founda-
tion whatever. “Their great-grandfather,” they said, “ was
the son of an English gentleman, who came to this country

_just before the Revolutionary war; he was one of three
. brothers who settled in

; he was at the battle of
Bunker Hill, or the surrender of Comwallis,” and the like;

-and they insisted with the utmost assurance that their story

was correct ; when I had copies of written records, found in
our State House and elsewhere, made by the persons referred
to, under oath, which completely overthrew their whole state-
ment. lam sorry to say that town and church records, some
generations back—the case is now somewhat relieved—are
not free from the most shameful omissions and blunders.

. The utmost care has been used to avoid errors, but even this

could not fully exclude them.

. The author intended, originally, to write a full and ex-
haustive history of the RicHARDSON name in this country,
but has found this utterly impracticable. From the lack of
material, and chiefly for want of room, he has been compelled
to chiefly confine himself to the posterity of the three Rich-
ardson brothers, Ezekiel, Samuel, and Thomas, who united
with others in the settlement of Woburn, 1641, of John Rich-
ardson, who was married in Medfield in 1679, and of Edward
and William Richardson, who settled in Newbury. He has
a large amount of other material, some of it nearly ready for
the press ; but to print it would make the book too heavy.

I have found it necessary greatly to diminish in volume
much of what has been sent to me for insertion in this book,
and also to alter its arrangement. This has cost much iabor
and time.

Armorial ensigns might have been obtained, and used, but
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the compiler believes that most that have been inserted in

~ American books of Family History are spurious.

The compiler claims as original, and wholly his own, the
practice of placing one’s ancestors, at the outset, in a szrasgis
line before his name, thus—SANEUL,® Thomas, Fames,' Eben-
eser? Fokn William} thus euablii:g a man to trace back at
a glance his pedigree to the settlement of the country.

There is one consecutive numbering from first to last, save

_in the case of the RicrARDSONS in England, and those in this

country, of whom mention is made previous to the posterity
of Ezekiel Richardson, page 31. This arrangement will
greatly facilitate the finding of a name in the Index.

The portraits are all from steel plates, and nearly all were
obtained by the author’s personal solicitation, and expressly
for this work ; and all at the expense of the persons repre-
sented, or their near friends.

The printing of this work has been remarkably well done;
and the author believes that the thanks of all who desire a
volume of this kind are due to the printers, Messrs. Brown
Thurston & Co.,. of Portland, for the accurate, faithful, and
tasteful manner in which the mechanical execution of the

- work has been accomplished. !

JorN A. VINTON.
WixceEsTER, Nov. (0, 1876. .
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THE RICHARDSON MEMORIAL.

PRELIMINARY REMARKS.

Ser¥aMEs are of high antignity. It soou became necessary to
distinguish a man from others of the same name, to prevent con-
fusion and mistake. The name of the man’s father, or the place
where he lived, or his occupation, was used for this purpose.
Thus, David, the son of Jesse, Simon, son of Jonas, Joshua, son
of Jozadak, Saul of Tarsus, Judas Iseariot, Mary Mag:ialen,
Alexander, the coppersmith, and many others. The practice ob-
tained among the Greeks and Romans, as Diodorus Siculus,
Ptolemy Soter, Paulas Emilins, Marcus Aatonius, Aungustas

‘Cmsar, and so on.

There were four principal ways in which surnames originated.
1. From some ancestor, as Johnson, Benson, Thomson, Rickard-
son, Wilson. The names Adams, Davis, Williams, Phillips,
Peters, and many others, had a-similar origin. 2. From the
place of one’s birth, residence, or achievements, as Govlfrey of

~ Bouillon, Simon of Montfort, John of Gaunt, Frederic .Bar-

barossa, Scipio Africunus. This was mostly confined to persons
of distinction and quulity. 3. From one’s trade or profession, as
Smith, Carpenter, Baker, Farmer, Webster, &o. 4. From some
personal attribute or condition in lite, as Long, Short, RicA,
Poor, Brown, Whits, Green, Strong, Hurdy, &ec., in great abun-
dance. So also William Rufus, or the Red, Edmund Ironsicdes,
&e. .
In Camden’s Remains concerning Drittaine is the following
statement: “ WirLtax Berwaro, Lotd of the moiety of Jal-
passe, soon after the Norman Conquest, had two sons; the young-
er named Ricuarp, named from his small size Richard the Little.
One of the sons of the last-named Ricaard was called Joax Rica-
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- ARD-80X, taking his father’s name with'the addition of son for his
surname. Hence came the name and family of Ricmirpsow.”

Thus “ Camden, reverend head.” To the crusades, in an especial
manner, Europe and the civilized worlld owe the use of surnames,
as well as of armorial bearings and of hernldry. Among the vast
armies of the crusaders, composed of many uations and lan-
guages, some symbol was necessary to distingnish particuiar na-
tions and their commanders. Surmnames were to a small extent
already in existence, bnt the use of them and of coats of arms
was - now greatly increased. In England, especially in the middle

" of the twelfth century, we now begin to read of Thomns & Beck-
. et, Nicholas Breakspear, Stephen Langton, William Longswonrd,

and Richard Strongbow, among the higher classes; and the lower
were not late in following. Robin Hood, the outlaw, belongs to
this periol. T
Richard was a favorite name among the Normans, and the sar-
name Richardson unquestionably originated with them. We finid
it among no other people. They micle themselves masters of-a
large part of France in the ninth century, which they called Nor-
mandy; and were governod by a succession of dukes, who bore
the name of Richard. After the conquest of England by that

.. remarkable people, several kings of that country bore that name;

one of whom, Richard the Lion-hearted, defeated at Ascalon the -

- immense army of Saladin, oonsisting of 300,000 combatants, no

less than 40,000 of the enemy having perished on the field of bat:
tle, and the remainder driven to a total ront. The name was alsn
borne by several of the leading men in Engiand, as Richard,
archbishop of Canterbury, from 1174 to 1134; Richard, earl ot
Cornwall, brother of king Henry ILL.; Richard of Cirencester:
Richard of Devizes; and Richard of Hexham. The name has
descended in uninterrupted succession to our own times.

The transition tromn Richard to .Richardson was a matter of
course, and is well illustrated by Camden, in the passage already
quoted. Richardson has been a name widely spread in our
father-land, as well as in our own country. It might not be easy
to find a county in Engand ‘'where the name has not gnined a
footing. It is found in Newcastle-upon-Tyne,* and in the south
of England. We hear of the name as existing in Durham, York-

®A letter froin 2 M. Glover, M. D, of Newrastle-upon-Tyne, to Dr. Beny.
Cutter, of \WWoburn, Mass., dated Nov, 17, 1845, says: **The dMessrs Richant-
son of this town are now preparing an elaborate and exceedingly winute His-
tory of Newcastle.” —(uzter Genenlogy, Introduction, p. xi.
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shire, in the couuties of Salop, Warwick, Worcester, Norfolk,
Gloucester, Nottinghaw, Sussex, and Surrey. There are Rich-
ardsons also in Wales, Scotland, and Ireland.

In Great Britain, as in this country, the name exists in many
distinct branches, having separate pedigrees, and the effort is vain
to trace any connection between them.

From Burke'’s “Landed Gentry of Great Britain and Ireland,”
. London, 1853, we select the fullowing, out of a much more ample
account. We omit what is merely ornamentul, as the arms, ar-
morial ensigns, crests, mottoes, and whatever does not strictly
belong to Family History.

‘The Family, he says, is doubtless of Norman origin. It was
settled in Norfolk, in Yorkshire, in Durham, and perhaps in other
counties, as early as the sixteenth century, and had already ar-
rived at eminence. In Bloomftiel!’s History of Norfolk is a copi-
ous pedigree of the Family of Ricnagrpsox, barons of Cramond.
The Family spread into Durham, Glouncestershire, Nottingham-
shire, Warwickshire, Sussex, Sarrey, Wales, Shropshire, and at
lengtb into Scotland and Ireland.

To the Richardsons of Yorkshire nims were granted: before the
year 1600, derived from Nicholas thhardson, of the county of
Darham, who settled in the coanty of York in 1561. Arms were
granted to the Richardsons of Gloucestershire in 1588. To the
Richardsous of Durham arms were granted in 1615. Richard
Richardson, Esq., of Bradford, in Yorkshire, afterwards of Bier-
ley, in that county, paid a fine of torty pouunds in 1680 for declin-
ing the honor of kuighthood trom Charles [. The receipt, signed
Wentworth, the.earl of Strafford, the leading minister of Ckarles,
is still in the possession of his descenlants. He died in 1656.

To the Richardsons of Warwickshire arms were granted in
1647. The Richardsons of Surrey had arms in 1765. The Rich-
ardsons also of Norfolk, Worcastershire, Shropshire, Sussex, have
arms, also in Scotland and Ircland. They are all carefully de-
scribed by Burke, in his “Landed Gentry.” What has now been
said is sufficient to show both the antiquity and high respectabili-
ty of the Family. This Familr has-included many names ot
great eminence in all the departments of human life, civil, milita-
ry, literary, and ecclesiastical. Brief notices of a few of them
must suffice.

Sir Thomas Richanlson, knight, son of Dr. Thomas Rlclmnl-
#on, was born at Hanlwick, in Nurtolk, in 1569,  Atter sustaining
_ various minor offices, he was male serjeant-at-law—that is, a law-
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yer of the highest rank—chancellor to Queen Elizabeth, Speaker
of the Flouse of Commons, lord chief justice of the Common
- Pleas, and in 1631 lord chief justice of England. His wife was
created Baroness of Cramond in Scotlund. He was eminent for
energy and worth. - He died Feb. 4, 1634, aged 65, and was
buried in Westminster Abbey, where his mouument yet remains.

A branch of the Richardson Family removed from Norfolk to
Ireland in the reign of Qneen Elizabeth. To Simon Richardson,
a descendant of this branch, were made, in 1666, by Charles 1I,
large grants of land in the counties of Monaghan, Cavan, and
Tyrone. His son, Francis, was a judge in Ireland. Another son,
Henry, was bigh-sheriff of the county of Monaghan. He bad
nine danghters, one of whom married Rev. Mr. Douglas, a clergy-
man. His nephew, Francis, son of his brother Edward, was a
captain of dragoons, and succeeded to his estates. Edward, bora
1707, son of this captain Francis Richardson, had a son Francis,
who was high-sheriff of the county of Monaghan; he died in
1782. HKdward, born 1769, eldest son of Francis, last named,
was also high-sheriff of Monaghan and wajor in the Monaghan
militia. He died in 1848, without issue. His cousin, John
Richardson, Esq., son of Christopher, son of the Edward, born
1707, succeeded him, and in 1858 represented this branch ‘of the
Family.

All of the ﬁumhes thus referred to had armorial bearings,
crests, and mottoes, and were land-holders. Many more names
might have been introduced, but.these may answer the present

purpose.

RICHARDIONS IN ENXGLAND.

We now return to Old Eagland.

John Richardson, Esq., son of Richard Richardson, of Brad-
ford, in Yorkshire, who refused the honor of knighthood, was
born in 1636. He was one of the lords of the manor of Dradford,
precentor and canon of York, and archdeacon of Cleveland. His
second wifi: was n sister of Dr. John Shavp, archbishop of York.
Rev. Samucl Richarlson, another sou, horn in 1647, was a clerzy-

- man, rector of Burnhaw-Satton, in Norfolk. Rev. Joseph Rich-
ardsou, another son, horn in 1648, was rector of Dunsfold and
Hambleton, in Surrey.

Joseph Richarlson, Esquire, son of the last named, born in
1689, was of Grav’s Inn, a barrister-at-law. By his marriage, in
1723, with Elizabeth AMioshull, daughter of John Minshull, of
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ortslade in Sussex, he acquired considerable estates in that

unty, besides which he had large estates in his native county

f York. He died in 1734. His sister, Elizabeth Richardson, -
as the wife of Rev. Thomas Warton, vicar of Basingstoke,

Fellow of Magdalen College, Oxtord, and Professor of Poetry in

that University. Their son, Joseph Warton, was master of Win-

chester Schoel; and their other son, Thomas Warton, was Fel-

low of Trinity College, Professor of Poetry at Oxford, Poet
Laureate, and the eminent author of the History of English
Poetry.

Joseph Richardson, Ezq., already mentioned as a barrister of
Gray’s Inn, had a sou, William Westbrooke Richardson, who in-
herited large estates in Sussex and Yorkshire; his wifo was Bar-
bara, danghter of Richard Johnson, merchunt of London. Their
son was William, who died iu 1801, without offspring. The
lands and representativn now devolved ou his cousin, William
Westhrooke Richardson, born in 1788, a son of Thomas, who was
a son of Joseph Richardson, mentioned above as of Gray’s Inn.
He was a magistrate and Jeputy-lieatenaut of Sussex, and the
possessor, in 1833, of large estates.

Rev. Thomas Richardson, born 1698, died 1773, was a clergy-
man and the incumbent of Beckingham, in the county of Not-
tingham. His brother Christopher, born 1711, married first, Sarah
Addison; second Catharine Boynton, a nicce of the foriner wife.
Chmtopher Richardson, born 1752, eldest son of the second mar-
riage, was justice of the peace und deputy lieutenant of the
North Riding of Yorkshire; he died 1325. His son, Christopher,
born 1780, was of Kield House, York, and was the representative
of this branch of the Fumily in 1838.

The branch of the Richardson F: amily in Wales was repre-
sented, in 1853, by Henry Richardson, Esquire, at Aber Hirnant,
in the county of Merioneth. He was a son of Samuel Richard-
son, Esquire, of Hensol Castle, county of Glamorgan, in South
Wales. Samuel was high-sheriff of the county of Gloucester in
1787, and of Glamorg'm in 1793. Henry and Samuel were born
in Wales; but the grandfather, James Ru.h'\rdson, Esquire, was
a native of the county of Dumifries in Scotland. He wmarried the
heiress of the Dalziel Family, and was cunnected with the Nor-
folk Richardsons.*

Sir John Stewart Richardson, baronet, was i 184+ of Pitfour,

* Burhe's Encyclopedia of Heraldry.
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Perthshire, Scotland. He was the representative of the Family
of Richanlsons which settled in Pencaitland, in the county of
Haddington, Scotland. His mother was of the Stewart Family
of Urrand, and in her right he quarters the arms of Stewart of
CUrrard.*

In the visitations of Yorkshire for pedigrees, in 1665, there
were found five past generations of Richardsons.t

John Richardson, bishop of Ardagh in Ireland, died in 1634.
He wrote a Commentary on Ezekiel and a Harmony of the Gos-
pels. Archbishop Usher (1580-1658), a very learned man, and
highly qualified to judge, in his Annals gives of bishop Richard-
son this great euloginm, that he was “vir eruditissimus, et in
sacrarum literarum studiis longe exercitatissimus.” Whiston
calls the bishop’s Harmony of the Gospels a noble attempt, and
asserts that the trne order of the Evangelists had been better
stated by him than by any other. John Leclere, also, an eminent
biblical critic (1657-1738), speaking to the same point, calls
bishop Richardson “vir eruditus, cyjus Harmoniwm potissinium

" secuti sumus.” Other witnesses of his great learning might

easily be produced.

A Mr. Richardson was an eminent preacher in Leicestershire
about 1640: '

Jonathan Richardson, born 1665, nn eminent portrait painter
and writer on Art, attained great reputation in the early part of
the last centary. He punblished an “Essay on the Theory of
Painting,” 1719; “Explanatory Notes and Remarks on Milton’s
Paradise Lost,” 1734, A posthumous volume of his Poems ap-
peared 1776. He died May 28, 1745.

Samuel Richardson was born in humble life in Derbyshire, in

" the year 1639. His fuather was originally connected with the

higher grades of society, but was compelled to work at the join-
erstrade. He wished to educate his son for the church, but
found'bis means deficient. At the age of seventeen, Samuel be-
came apprentice in the printing establishment of a Mr. Wilde.

. *Being faithtul in the discharge of his duties, at the age of twenty-

vne he became foreman in the office. Some years after, he went
into business on his own account, in Salisbary Court, Fleet
Street, London. Prospering in business, he married the daughter

® Burke’s Encyclopedia of Heraldry.
tSco Hist. Geneal. Reg., vol. xi. p- 262
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of his former employer. Llis wife died in 1731, and he married
3 Miss Leake. He had six children by each wife.

After completing fitty years of life, with no previous connec-
tion with literature, except in the Lhumble occupatiou of printer,
he gave the world in 1741-3 the justly celebrated and finished
novel entitled Paxsra, being the story of a simple, innocent
country girl, whose ruin a dissolute man of quality vainly en-
deavored in every possible way to accomplish, but who by her

resolute continuance in virtne found her reward in being raised

to the station of his lawful wife, the sharer of his rank and for-
tune. Of this novel Walter Scott says, “ The pure and modest
character of the English maiden is so well maintained during the
work, her sorrows and afilictions are borne with so much meek-
ness, her little intervals of hope or comparative tranquillity break
in on her troubles so much like the specks of bine sky through a
cloudy atmosphere, that the whole recollection is soothing, tran-
quilizing, and edifying.” Richardson’s success with Pamela en-
couraged him in 1748 to issue “ Pamela in High Life,” which was
greatly inferior and soon forgotten. ¢ Clarissa Harlowe,” in four
volames, followed in 1743; “Sir Charles Grandison” in 1754,
and some other publications, aone of which were equal to tke
first.

Samuel Richardson once saved Samuel Johnson, the far-famed
author of the “ Rambler,” and of the “Mouat Atlas of English
Literature,” his Dictionary, from prison by the gift of a small sum
of money to pay a debt. Johmson, in his younger days, was so
poor that he was obliged to leave Oxford withont a degree, and
he was compelled to pace the stréets of London all night long
for want of a lodging. MMr. Richardson died July 4, 1761. His
Life by Mrs. Barbauld appeared in 1804,

William Richardson, D. D., born 1698, died 1777, was a divine
of eminence. ' .

William Richardson, born in Scotland in 1743, was a poet and
miscellaneous writer. He published “ Poems,” 1781; “ Essays on
some of Shakespeare’s Dramatic Characters,” 1788 ; died Nov. 3,
1814, aged 71.

Joseph Richardson, a miscellaneous writer, who died in 1803,
was a respectable poet. He wrote “The Rolliad,” a satire, “ The
Probationary Odes,” “ The Fugitive,” a comnedy.

Thomas Mills Richardson, who died in 1848, was an artist.

Charles Richardson, born 1775, was a distinguished lexicog-
rapher. He published, in 1813, « Illustrations of English Philolo-
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gv.” In 1387, appeared his great work, “ A Dictionary of the
English Langnage.” It soon obtained a high reputation, and is
often referred to as an authority. Some suppose that its value
would be greater but tor its following of the fancifal etymologies
of John Horne Tooke in the “Diversions of Purley.” He died
Oct. 6, 1865, aged 90.

Gabriel Richardson, B. D, and Fellow of Brazen Nose College,
Oxford, wrote on the Present State of Europe. '

Charlotte Richanlson wrote a velume of Poems.

Sir John Richard:on is an houored name in the annals of
Arctic ndventure. He was born November 5, 1737, at Dumtries,
in Seotland, of which borough his father, Gabriel Richardson,
Esq., was for several years the Provost. In his fourteenth year,
he left the academy at Dumfries to stady at the University of
Edinburgh, with & view to the medical profession. Having re-
ceived a medical diploma, he entered the Royal Navy. He was
in 1807 appointed assistant surgeon to the Nymph frigaté, and.
- not tar from that time was present at the attuck on Copeuhagen,
and the seizure of the Danish Navy, Sept. 2, 1807. He was
present also at the blockade of the Tagus in 1809, and twice
. volanteered to go in boats on expeditions for catting out ships.
In 1810, he was transterred to the flag-ship, the Bombay, of cev-
eiity-four guns. He aiso served on the coast of Afvica, iu the
\orth Sea and the Baltic, and on the American coast.

In September, 1819, he accompanied Sir John Franklin in an
“overlund expedition from York Factory, Hudson’s Bay,. with the
purpose of exploring the north coast of America from its eastern
extremity to the moath of ‘the Coppermine River, which dis-
charges its waters into the Great Polar Ocean. EHe weant as sur-
geon and naturnlist to the expedition. They reached their
destination on the 26th of March, atter a winter's journey of
eight bundred and fitty-seven miles. They went on snow-sioes,
A weight of between two and three pounils constantly gulling
tiieir swollen fect and ancles. The thermometer sunk to 57 be-
low zero; it was frequently at —40°. In July, 1820, they went to

Winter Lake, more than 509 miles farthier, where they wintered.

They endared many fatigues and privations; suffered from the
extreme severity of the climate and for want of food; they even
ate all the old scraps of leather that came in their way. In July,

1322, they reached York Factory, which they left three years he-
. tored,.aml soon after those who were still living returned to Eng-
lan
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Franklin’s second overland expedition was undertaken in 1824.
He was accompaaied by bis former companions, Dr. John Rich-
ardson and Lieut. (afterwards Sir George) Back. Four boats,
specially prepared for the purposes in view, wcre sent out by the
Goverament, together with ample supplies of provisions, and
scientific instruments of all kinds, water-proof dresses, etc. In
July, 1825, they reached fort Chipewyan. Thcy spent the winter
on the Great Bear Lake. On the 2Sth of June, 1826, they em-
barked upon Mackenzie River, and in. a few days reached its
mouth, There the party separated, Franklin and others proceed-
ing along the coast westward 374 miles, while Richardson with
another party went eastward perhaps five hundred. The two
parties met at fort Franklin, on Great Bear Lake, in September.
- The expedition was undertaken for the purpose of ascertaining
whether a north-west passage could be effected. This, it was sup-
posed, was established, and the coast botween Clarence River
and the Coppermine, a distance of a thousand miles, was sur-
veyed with singular success and accurncy.

In 1846, the honor of knighthood was couferred on Dr. John
Richardson. Though now arrived at an age—that of sixty—
when he might readily he exonsed from any service requiring
fatigue and exposure, he and his former companion, Dr. John
Rae, left Liverpool March 25, 1348, on an expedition in search of
Sir John Franklin. The explorer last named had left the Thames
in JMay, 1843, with two ships, the Erebus and Terror, first-rate
vessels, and well-appointed in every respect, the object being to
discover a north-west passage, or more exactly, to ascertain, if
possible, a connection betweeu the Atlantic and Pacific oceans
north of the continent of America. The expedition was last
seen by a whaler, on the 26th of July, 1843, near the centre of
Baftin’s Bay, about two hundred and ten miles from the entrance
of Lancaster Sound.

Nothing further having been heard from them, a general aaxie-
ty was awakened in regard to their fate. The government of
England, therefore, resolved to send out three expeditions in
*earch of them. One, a marine expedition, ander Capt. Kellett,
Went vut by way of Behring’s Struit; another, by way of Baflin’s
Liay, was conducte] by Captam Sir James Clarke Ross. The re-
maining one, under Su- John Richardson, was to make the search
by land. Tuking passage in a ship of the Hudson’s Bay Compa-
hy¥, anel reaching land on the 20th of June, 1348, they went by
way of Slave River and Mackenzie River, reaching the sea at
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the outlet of the Maekenzie on the 4th of August. They care-
fally explored the coast from the exit of the Mackenzie to the
mouth of the Coppermine, more than eight huadred miles. They
explored the valley of the Coppermine and the coast of Corona-
tion Gulf, as far as the severe weather and the increasing ice
would allow, but found no traces of Franklin. They wintered
on Great Bear Lake, and in the summer .of 1850 Sir John Rich-
ardson returned to England. Neither of the other expeditions
found any trace of the missing explorer.

Several other expeditions were sent out .with the like ill suc-
cess; but on the 23d of' Aungust, 1850, the first traces were found
by Captain Ommaney, in the ship Assistance, at Cape Riley, on
Wellington Channel. He found there, among other thicgs, the
.remnants of meat-cans, and three graves, with inscriptions, of
Franklin’s seamen, dated January and April, 1846. This discov-
ery gave encouragement to several more expeditions, until in
March, 1854, Dr. Rae, on an overland expedition, ascertained
from the Esquimaux that Franklin’s ships had been crushed in
the ice, the people on board—forty at least—compaelled to take to
the shore called on the charts King William’s Land, where, there
is no room to doubt, they all perished by starvation. The
ocorpses of at least thirty-five were found, and there were tele-
soopes, watches, compasses, guns, silver forks and spoons, and 2
small silver plate engraved “ Sir Jobn Franklin, K. C. B.” Vari.-
ous. other valuable articles. were found in possession of the
natives. Dr. Rae instantly hastened to England with the iufor-
mation. )

In 1855, Sir John Richardson, after forty-eight years of great
activity in the public service, tendered his resignation. He was
moved in all his actions by a bigh sense of honor and duty. He
was possessed of an unselfish nature, and perceptions so acute as
almost intuitively to form a correct judgment, united with a dis-
position as humble and loving as a child. ‘He was one of the
most able and useful men of his time. He died Jume 5, 1863,
aged 77 years, 8 months.

His titles were AM. D, LL. D, K. C. B, Fellow of the Royal
Societies of London and Edinburgh, member of the Geographi-
cal Society of Paris and many other places. His works were
Fauna Boreali Americana, 1820-1837; Zsology of the Voyage
of the Erebus and Terror, 1844—47; Arctic Searching Expedition,
1851; The Polar Regions, 1861. :

The cost of the expeditions in search of Franklin is estimated
at upwards of four millions of dollars.
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A lady named Richardson wrote “ The Exile of Poland, or the
Vow of Celibacy,” in 8 vols., 12 mo. It appeared in 1819.
William Richardson was Professor of Humanity in the Uni-
versity of Glasgow. He was a critical and poetio writer of some
reputation, but more celebrated as a scholar than as a Professor.
He was the aathor of many literary productions, as “Essays on
the characters of Shakespeare,” etc. He died 1814.

the Holy Land; visited Damascus, Baalbec, the Cedars of Leba-
non, Jerusalem, the Land of the Philistines, and other places in

1818, and after his return published an interesting description of
those localities. He was permitted to enter the Mosque of Omar,
standing on the site of the Temple "of Solomoun, a privilege for-
bidden to all who are not Mussulmaans.

A Mr. Richardson was a principal inhabitant of Bawtry, in the
County of York, England, whence came the Mortous of Plymouth
Colony, New Englaud, and adjacent to Austerfield, where Gov-
ernor Bradford was born.* _

William Richardson was a bookseller in London, 1796. :

Anne Richardson was mnarried to Robert Pease, of Hull, Eng-
land, Jan. 81, 1633. He was chamberlain of Hull, 1639. The
family had resided in Hull several generations.

Lewis Richardson, of Turvey, Bedfordshire, married Anne
Washington, a sister of Lawrence Washington, Esquire, of Sul-
grave, in Northamptonshire. He died December, 1616. Law-
rence was the father of John Washington, who emigrated to
America about 1657 and was the grandfiuther of the illustrious
GeoraE WiSHINGTON.

®See N. E. Hist. Gen. Reg., iv. 43. *

Dr. Richardson, an English physician, travelled in Syrian and '
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HISTORY OF THE RICHARDSON FAMILY IN AMERICA.

From the wide diffusion of the name in Great Britain, we
might iofer a similar abundance of it in America. As a matter
of fact, the name is here widely spread, and it is often impossible
to trace any connection betwed® those who bear it. No sooner
had the country become open to colonization than the name was
found at different and distant points, and in circumstances which
forbid the idea of a similar origin.

The compiler of the present work has fonnd no Richardson on
these shores earlier than 1680, and he has found quite a aumber
during the first decade.

‘Ezekiel Richardson, it is very certain, came over in 1630, in the
fleet with Winthrop. He was followed by his hrothers, Samuel
and Thomas, in 1636.

Simon Richavrdson, aged 23, embarked at Gravesend for Vir-
ginia, in the ship America, June 23, 1635,

- Thomas Richardson, aged 28, embarked for Virginia, in the
llnp Transport, July 4, 1685 '

John Richardson emb'\rked at London for V’u-gmm, in the ship
Paul, July 6, 16835.

" Another John Richardson, aged 18, embarked at London for
Virginia, in the ship Assarance, July, 1635.

Luke Richardson, aged 17, embarked at London for Virginix,
in the ship Primrose, July 27, 1633.

No further information has been obtained respecting Simon

' Richardson and the names following his. Some of them, there-is

reason to suppose, took up their abode in New England aud luit
posterity here, for about this time the English government began
to lay impediments in the way of the settlement of New Enz-
land, while they did nothing to hinder the colonization of Vir-
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ginia. On the twenty-first of February, 1634, an order of the
Privy Council issued to detain ten vessels then lying in the
Thames, with passengers, about to sail for New England.. A sim-
ilar order was issued March 30, 1638, for the detention of eight
vessels then in the Thames, prepared to go for New England, and
for putting on shore all the passengers who had that destination
in view. Only a week later, the king gave order that no more
passengers should leave for New England except tor license spec-
ially had and obtained from the Privy Council. This, of conrse,
put a stop to the emigration of ail persons who were not disposed
to acknowledge the Church of England to be the only true
church, and to submit iwmplicitly to the king’s prerogative in all
matters civil and religious.

We must therefore suppose that all the Richardsoans of the first

~ geueration, in this country, who came to New Euglaad, came

previously to 1633 or 1640,
We proceed with our notices of the first settlers."
Amos Richardson must have come to New England before
'1640. We find him in Boston as early as 1645, bat he wus
doubtless there several years before. He lived on what is uow
Washington Street, immediately north of what, within my re-
membrance, was called “ South Row,” near “the highway there
leading to the ¢Spring,’” or Spring Laune, and immediately north
of what still remains the property of the Old South Church.*
Besides the house and garden he there possessed, he purchased,
May 3, 1647, two acres of land in the vicinity of Fort Hili,t
which he left to his children at his death, in 1683.

He married first, Sarah 5 second, Mary ————.

He is described as a “ merchant tailor,” and was a man of great
respectability, of active enterprise, and of a good estate. After
the departure of Stephen Winturop—the governor’s sou—tor
England, in 1641, he was agent for him in New Eagland, as he
afterwards was for his brother John, the first governor of Cun-
necticut, after the charter.y With Dean Winthrop, Dolor Davis,
and others, he was one of the original grantees of Groton, Ct,
;hough neither he, nor Winthrop, nor Davis ever went there to

ive.| :

¢ Drake’s Hist. of Boston, pp. 291, 344, 797.

t n?ld.' PP. 793, 797, ,

$Savuge's Geneal. Dict. Drake’s Hist. of Bostou, p. 336, note.
1 Hlist. of Groton, Ct
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He was made freeman 1665, and removed to Stonington, Ct.,
1666, of which town he was representative 1676 and 1677.

He sometimes wrote his name Richcrson and even Richenson,
or rather it was so written for him.

He was oue of the partners in the Athertou Company,* so
called, who in 1659 parchased of the Narragansett Indians a tract
of land twelve miles in length on the west side of Narragansett
Bay, in the present town of' North Kingston, R.I. It had been
intended to annex that territory to Coanecticut; but when the
superior diplomacy of John Clarke had obtained from the king
and council in 1662, not only that strip of land but a tract twen-
ty-five miles wide, and extending from the southern border of
JMassachusetts to the sen—a territory to which Rhode Island had
no claim, and for which it had never asked—Mr. Richardson
thiought it time to remove out of' the jurisdiction of that aspiring
colony. He had already settled in Westerly, but now lLe re-
moved across the Puweatuck River into Stonington, Ct., where
he died, Aug. 5, 1633. His wife, Mary, died a tew weeks atter.

Antipas Newman, of Wenham, sold him, Oct. 29, 1661, a neck
of land in the # Pequitt Countrey "—the region embrzacing Nor-
wich, Groton, and New London, Ct.—called Cauikins’ Negk,
bounded sonth by the sea, It also bordered on “Qnandocke
. farm,” already owned by Amos Richardson. [Suff. Dees, iv. 0.]

1671, Nov. 12, Amos Richardson, of Stonington, in the colony
of Connectiocut, and Mary, bis wife, make a deed of gift to their
daughter, Katherine Anderson, of Charlestown, Mass.,, of land
aud a dwelling house on it, in Boston, also a tract of land in the
Narragansett Country. [Suff. Deeds, xvi. 352.]

1678, Nov. 13. Amos Richardson, of Stonington, Ct., makes a
deed of gift to his daughter Mary, and her husband, Jonuthan
Gatliffe, of Boston, mariner, of a house and land in Boston and »
farm of 200 acres in Stonington. This property not.to be =old,
but to redeem him from slavery, if he should be taken captive, or
to relieve his iamily in extreme distress. [Sa Deeds, viii. 200.]

1679, Sept. 11. Amos Richardson, of Stonington, in the coisuy
of Connecticut, yeoman, makes a deed of gift to his daughter
Sarah, and her husband, Timothy Clarke, of Beston, mariner, of
a tenement in Boston, bounded N. W. by the Broad Street lead-

©The nartners were seven: Gov. John Winthienp, Majur Huwphrey Ather-
tun, of Durcheater, Rishanl Smith, senior, who bul livel rhere since 1537, hit -
son, Richard Smith, junior, Williatra Hiulson and Arcos Richardson, lmmlgf
Bnwton, aod Joln Tickuor, of Nashaway, now Lancasser.—Palfrey’s Hist., &,
il
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ing to the south end of the town [now Washington Street], 3.
E. and S. W. by the land formerly Mr. John Norton’s [minister
of the First Cburch 1656-1663] and now occupied by Mr. Sam-
uel Willard [mxmster of the Old South Church, 1678-17071
[Saff. Deeds, xi. 225.]

This was the house and garden occnpied by Mr. Richardson in
Boston previously to his removal to Connecticut. It was on
Washington Street, immediately north of the property which, in
1677, Mrs. Mary Norton, widow of Rev. John Norton, bequeathed
to the Old South Church and still remains theirs.

The children of Amos Richardson, all born in Boston, were,
By first wife, Sarah:

Rev. John,? bap. Dec. 26, 1847; grad. H. C. 166¢; was ordained pastor of
the First ochurch in Newbury, Mass.—now Dr. Withington's—Oct. 29,
1673; died April 27, 1696. See below. '

Mary,? bap. —, 164~; m. June, 1603, Jonathan Gatliffe, of Braintree.

Amos,? bap. Jan. 20, 1630.

By second wife, Mary:
Stephen,? born June 14, 1852. He was of Stonington, Ct., a man of note.

- Catharine,2 b. Jan. 6, 1653; m. first, Sept. 12. 1672, David Anderson, oi

Charlestown; second, May 7, 1679, Capt. Richard Spraguc.

Sarah,? b. July 19, 1637; m. Timothy Clarke. of Doston.

Samuel,2 b. Feb. 18, 1350-60; m. Anna , 1663, He was of Ston-

ington, Ct.

Prudence,? b. Jaun. 31, 1661-2; m. first, March 13, 1683. John Hullam;

‘second, March 17, 1708, Elnathan Miner.

Notes on the above family. It was of great respectability and
worth. Differences, for a quarter of a century, had existed be-
tween the Congregntional and Presbyterian parties in Newbury.
These differences were luid aside in 1673, and both parties joined
in the choice of John Richardson to be their pastor. This took
place April 16, 1673. He had an excellent reputation, and had
been a Fellow of Harvard College. [le united with the Newbaury
Church Dec. 8, 1674, and was ordained pastor, as above, Oct. 20,
1675. . His salary was to be one hundred ponnds a year; to he
paid, one-half in merchantable barley. the other half in pork,
wheat, butter, or indian corn. He preached the Artillery Elec-
tion Sermon, June 10, 1673, and agnin in June, 1681; the latter,
if not the foraer also, was printed.*

Rev. Joha Richardson took the oath of alleginnce to Charles
I1,.1673. I have given the date of his death as in Savage's
Geneal Dictionary and in Am. Quar. Reg. of the Education Soc.,

@ See Eccl. Hist. of Essex Co., p. 344
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" vil. 252, In the contributions to the Eccl. Hist. of Essex Co., p.
844, which is better authority, the date is July 23, 1696.
The children of Rev. John Richardson were:

Sarah b. Sept. 0, 1674.

Jobn.*

Mary,? b. July 22, 167T.

Elizabeth,® b, April 20, 1680.

Catharine® b. Sept. 13, 1681, ) )

We have no account of Amos Richardson, the son of Amos,
except of his birth.

Stephen Richardson,® the next in age, born in Boston, June 14,
1652, was of Stonington, Ct., as the ensuing abstract shows.

1684, July 9. Steven Richardson and Samuel Richardson, of
Stonington, in New England, Execntors of the will of their
mother, Mary Richardson, who was the relict, widow, and sole
Executrix of the will of their father, Amos Richardson, late of
Stonington, deceased. The said Amos Richardson, one of the
Proprietors with Jlajor Humphrey Atherton of the lands of Nar-

... . ragansett, in New England, in which the land, called by the Eng-
lisk Boston Neck, Iyeth, and by Iudians, Namecock, having in the
* year 1675 sold to John Paine, some time of Boston, merchaxnt,
one-half of said Tract, but having given no deed of the sune, the
_said Stephen Richardson and Samuel Richardson, Executors as
aforesaid, now give a deed of the same, being 661 acres, to Asaph

[Suff. Deeds, xvii. 284.]

1692-3, March, is the date of a deed from Samuel Richardson,
of Stonington, and wife, Anna, of property in Boston.

David Anderson, of Charlestown, Mass, had by wife, Catha-
rine, daughter of Amos Richardson, these children, born in
Charlestown :

John (Anderson), b. July 14, 1675.

* David (Anderson), b, Mas: 18, 1677. Midd. Co. Records.

Amos Richardson probably had no descendants in the line ot
his son Rev. John. He doubtless had many descendants bearing
other names than that of Richardson. Probably his sons Stephen
and Samuel had male descendanty, but they have never cowne to
my knowledge. .
= .. Jdonathan Richardson, of Stonington, Ct, married Lydia Gil-

ford, Ct. Jomathan Richarlson died hefore May 23, 1700, when
Jary, widow of Jonathan Gilbert, made her will. He had heirs,

Eliot, of Boston, taylor, assignee of the estate of said Jobn Paine.

bert, burn Oct. 3, 1634, daughter of Jonathan Gilbert, of Hart-
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minors in 1700. He was probably of another fumily, as wns
Sarah Richardson, who became the wife of James Willians, at
Hartford, Ct., Oct. 2, 1691.

Other Richardsous early settled in Connecticut.

It is well known that the first permanent settlement of that
colony was by people from \Watertown, Roxbury, Dorchester, and
Newtown, now culled Cambridge, but especially from Watertowa.
One of the number from Watertown was donbtless George Rich-
ardson, of whom it becomes necessary to give a brief account.

George Richardson, at the age of thirty, embarked at London,
in the ship Susan and Ellen, April, 1635. He must have come to
Watertown that year, for he bad a grant of twenty-five acres in
the First Grent Dividend in that town, in 1686.* This grant was
in the present town of Lincoln, or eise in the south-eastern part
of. Concord ; one-half of Lincuin and a sixth part of Concord be-
ing at that time included in Watertown. He also bought a
twelve acre lot which had been granted to Elder Richard Brown,
who had settled in Watertown in 1630, and was the first ruling
elder in that charch. A farm of 89 acres was also granted to him
by the town in May, 1642. Many similar grants—92 furms in all
—were made by the town at the same time. -

It is mentioned that he had a fimily of three. Tt is probable,
if not certain, that he lived on the twelve acre lot, a homestail
which he purchased of Elder Brown sooun after his arrival. It
was on or near what is now Mount Aubarn Street, and near the
present line of Cambridge. This homestall he sold to John
Train, who, with wife Margaret, came over in the same vessel
with him, then aged 25. This transfer took place about the year
1648, after which we hear no more of George Richardson in
Watertown.

A degree of dissatisfaction had existed in Watertown for a
year or two previous to 1635. The people hegan to Lear glowing
acoounts of the supcrior fertility of the Connecticut valley, and
were casting longing eyes in that direction. In September, 1633,

® The first grants of lund male to the settlers in Watertown were small,
varyiny in exrent from vne acre to sixteen. These were aiterwurds knownp us
the ** Small Lots ©  Eller Brown’s lot of t'welve wires was for the tine a lurge
ot. [n 166, & division was made of a portivn of the land, lying tn the north
and north-west part of the original townsbip, boniering on whit are now Lex-
inwton and Arliniton; buth of these tuwns werw parts of the original Cam-
briige, This Jand was parted oft Ly straight lines iuto four divicious, each
division belng 164 tody 1n breadth; they were 120 in number. These divisious
were called *The Grent Dividewdls.”” They were sub«livided into smaller
wniom ot !i'om 25 tw 50 acres ewcl, and then granied to individuals., [Boud's

utertown.
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Rev. Messrs. Thomas Hooker and Samuel Stone arrived from Es-
sex, in Old England, and were imamediately settled in Newtown,
- pow Cambridge. They soon partook of the desire which began
to be felt in that town, Watertown, and Dorchester, for 2 remov-
" al to Connecticut. In the summer and antumn of 1633, a party
from Dorchester removed to Windsor, and a small party from
Watertown established themselves at what is now Wethersfield.
On the last day of May, 1680, Mr. Hooker and most of his coun-:
gregation at Newtown began their long and toilsome journey to
- Connecticat. They were in number- about one hundred, men,
" women, and children. They travelled on foot, driving about one
hundred and sixty cattle, and were in part sustained by their
milk. There were no roads or bridges. They were guided by a
compass one hundred miles through a pathless wnldemess. infest-
_ ed by wild and ferocious beasts. They were nearly a fortnight
on the way. Mrs. Hooker, the pastor’s wife, by reason of illness,
was conveyed in a litter. Swamps, forests, and swift rivers were
on the way. At length they reached their destination, which, the
following year, they named Hartford, iu honor of the birtk-piace
of Mr. Stone, the colleague of Mr. Hooker.
" In 1640, the people of ITartford commenced the settlement of
_ Farmington, a town unmedmtely joining it on the west, aud the
* first settlement made in Coonecticut which did not bouad on
nangable water. From this time to 1673, with the exception of |
* the towns on the Somnd, and half a dozen small settlemanss
made at Norwich, Derby, and three or four other pluces, Con-
necticut was a wilderness, ichabited only by savages.
There is considerable probability that Watertown and Wuter-
bury, towns in Connecticnt, derive their origin, at least in purt,
" from Watertown in Massachusetts. Dr. Henry Broasou, who hay
given us an interesting bistory of Waterbury, states that sundry
of the inhabitants of Farmington, which, as we have seen, wus
settled from Hartford, impressed with what they had Learl or
~ seen of the Leantiful intervals on the Nuugatuck River, a few
_ wmiles west of that place, were, about 1670, strongly disposed to
remove thither. In order to this, it was necessary to obtain
leave frum the General Court. Accordingly, in October, 1673,
twenty-six of the inhabitants of Farmington presented a petition
to that body, then sitting at Hartfoed, stating their desire, and
‘asking liberty to make that settlement. Liberty was accorlingly
granted, and in June, 1674, thirty individuals put their names o
« Articles of Association and Agreement,” with a view te 2 re-
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moval to Mattatnck, the place had in view. Among the names
signed to this instrument. we fiud that of Tuonas Ricmarpsox.

Some delay arose, occasioned in part by “Philip's War.” In
the summer of 1678, a few log-houses were built, in the rudest
. style, and the cultivation of the land was begun. The place,
Mattatuck, was in May, 1686, incorporated as the town of Water-
bary.

Dr. Brouson says that Thomas Richardson “ was an early but
not a first settler of Farmington.” As he was a young man
when he came to Waterbary—his first child having been born in
1667—the probability is that he was himself born in Farmington,
and that bis father was George Rivhardson, who eame from Eng-
land, 1635, and lived in YWatertown, Mass, till 1643, and then
left for parts anknown. Nothing is more likely than that he, en-.
couraged by the success which followed the emigration under
Hooker and Stone, in 1636, bent his steps in the same direction a
few years after, and finding the best lots in Ilartford occupied,
settled in Farmington, in 1644. This, at the best, is mere con-
Jjecture, bat there is much to encournge and sustain it. Until I
kaow better, [ shall presume the Connecticut Richardsons, at
least those of Waterbary, Middlebury, Woodbury, and the towns
in that vicinity, to be descendants of George Richardson.

Jorx RicmAnDs0N was at Watertown in 1686, and perhaps in
1685. Not improbably, he was brother of Georgs Richardson, of
. whom we have just spoken. Feb. 28, 1636-7, he and “all the
townsmen then inhabiting ” had each a grant of one acrc in the
Beaver Brook Plowlands, “ bouznded on the Great Dividend Lozs
‘ on the north side aud Charles River ‘on the South.” This, I be-
lieve, was all the land be possessed in Watertown. It forbids
the idea of his remaining there, and so we find him no more in
that place. e find him, or another of the same name, in Exe-
ter, in 1642, as a witness to a deed, and probubly shall not err if
we set him down as the ancestor of that large and emineatly re-
spectable family of Richardsons, who, from 1679, spread them-
selves out through Medfield, Medway, Wrentham, Franklin, Leco-
minster, Barre, and many other towns. Iis numerous posterity
will ind place in this volume subsequently.

We fiad Epwaep RicnarpsoN iu Newbury, at the outlet of
Merrimack River, as early as 1647. It is possible, though not
certain, that Lie was there some years before..

Witttax RicHaRDSOY, of Newbury, was probably his hrother.
Being younger in years, we first §ind a notice of him in 1654.
Notices of their descendants will appear later in the volume.

’
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1644, Sept. 27. George Hawkins, of Boston, shipwright, by vir-
tue of a power of attorney from George Richardson, of Wapping,
mariner, bearing date May 1, 1641, sold to William Dodd two
hundred acres of land within the bouunds of Salem, near Bass

River, lately in possession of Peter Pulfrey, for forty pounds. -

Extracted from the records of Salem by Emmanunel Downinge.
[Suff Deeds, i. T4.]
The land here referred to was in Beverly. Peter Palfrey is a

' name of note in the early annals of Salem. He was there at the
first settlement of the place, with Roger Conant and- two or three

others, in 1626. In 1653, he removed to Reading, where he died,
Sept. 15, 1663, Emanunel Downing married Lucy, a sister of
Rov. John Winthrop. He was a member of the Massachusetts
Company, and had a farm in Salem, but I think he did not come
to Americn. Who “George Richardson of Wapping” was, we
are not informed. If he came to New Englaud he did pot stay
long. There appears to have been some connection with Mr.
Downing. '

Ricuarp Rrcmarpsox: was of Boston, 1649, and probably
some years previons. Feb. 26, 1649, and April 19, 1649, accond-
ing to Drake [Hist. of Boston, p. 318, note], the town voted
“that Richard Richardson and seven others of Boston may make

“‘ta highway from their honses over the marsh to the bridge and

over Jr. [Valentine] Hiil's ground, at their own charge,” which
was £8 16s, and to be free from highway charges nine years.
Mr. Richardson and the other seven lived near “The Cove,”
sometimes called ¢ The Dock,” which was filled up within the

writer’s remembrance, perhaps forty-five years ago; it was where

the Quincy Market now stands. The ground way low and
marshy, hence in the vote jnst quoted it is called “ The Marsh.”
The « Mill Creek,” also filled up forty to fifty years ago, wns near
by; DBlackstone Street now occupies the space. The bridge re-
ferred to in the vote was over this creek. The writer has passed
over it perhaps thousands of times in his childhood. Mr. Hill

- had a house and garden close by the meeting-house—there was

but one meeting-house at that time—and it stood on the uorth side
of what is now State Street, a tew rods from Wushington Street.

At the same timne, 1649, he was one of thirty-seven owners of
Long Island, in Boston Harbor. [Drake’s Hist. of Bostou, p.
818, note.] All these facts seem to indicate that he had been an
inhabitant of Boston some years, though his name does uot occur
in “The Book of Possessions,” compiled 1634.
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His wife was JoBax¥a ——. They were probably married be-
fore leaving England, that is, not far from 1635.

1672, July 15. Richard Richardson, of Boston, laborer, and
Johanna his wife sell to Richard YWharton seven acres on Lony
Island. [Suff Deeds, viii. 42.]

Richard Whartou was in 1666 a respectable citizen of Boston.
He favored the royal prerogutive in 1680 and onward; took part
with Edward Randolph in his proceedings. After the abrogation
of the charter, in 1684, he was made one of the royal counciliors.

The will of Richard Richardson, of Boston, is dated Oct. 1R,
1677 ; it was proved Nov. 2, 1677. He must have died in the in-
terval. In the will he gives to bis son-in-law, Timothy Armitage,
and Johanua my daughter, his wife, all my housing and land in
Boston, during their natural life, and after the decense of said
Johauna to Timothy and Johaana,. their children. He gives to
John firancklin five pounds; to Benjamin ffrancklin Tenn pounds.
[Suft. Prob., vi. 211.]

The two Franklins mentioned in this will were probably not .

relatives—certainly not near relatives—of the great American
statesman. William Franklin was a blacksmith in 1643; he was
chosen constable that year; was admitted towusman that year.
In 1645, he was appointed, with Thomas Marshall and two otbers,
to hire eight men for the garrison at the castle. He lived near
the draw-bridge and mill-creek, of which notico has been taken.

He was a neighbor of Richard Richardson, and the two men cf.

the name mentioned in the will were doubtless his sons.

Johanna Richardson, the danghter so generously remembered
in the will, was born in Boston, Feb. 25, 1657-8.

But there seems to have been a sonm, older than Johanna, not
mentioned in the will, for some reasou which does not appear.

Ricrarp RicmarpsoN? was of Lynn in June, 1665. I pre-
same him to be the son of the former Richard Richardson, with-
out any positive proof of the fact. It may have been otherwise,
but the probability lies in that direction.

He must have been born about 1640. He was married to Axy
Graves, of Lynn, June 20, 1663, and had children as follows:

+Richard,® b. about 1667; m. first, Hannah Williams, cf Boston, July

8, 1703; second, Elizabeth Johnson, of Boston.
+J°ll:inoi;.b' April, 1670; m. Margaret Woodmansey, of Boston, June,

+Francis,® b. about 1672; m. Susanna -+~—.
<+Thomas? b. April 15, 1674.

Ebenczer? b. 1676? -

Mary,? b, 1678?

~

— - -
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- Richard Richardson, of Lynn, died in 1681, and his widow,
Amy Richardson, was appointed administratrix of his estate, 28:
4, 1681; that is, July 28, 1681. On the same day, in & court held

" in Salem, she made oath to an inventory taken by Robert Rand

and William Bassett, amount £77 8s. 8d, the real estate consist-
ing of one house and the land adjoining, valued at £40.

On the same paper is the following, still on file :

%This Court disposeth of this estate as followeth, viz.: To the
eldest son, Richard Richarlson, 6®, and to John and franeis and
Thomas and Ebenezer and Mary, to each of them 3%, to be paid
when they come of age, or at marringe ; and the widow to have

- the rest of the estate for her own support and bringing up the,

children.”

Of these children we will now speak in their order.

Ricasrp RicHArDsoxN,? the eldest, born about 1667, was the
husband of ErizaseTe Joaxso¥. This appears from a deed dated

April 30, 1708, signed by Samuel Johnson, of the county of §
. Devon, tmariner, Edward Johnson, mariner, Jonathan Johnson,

chairmaker, and Richard Richardson, of Lyun, and Elizabeth,

" wife of Richard, the only surviving child of Samuel and Phebe

Johnson, of Boston. [Saff. Deeds.]
In a deed dated July 9, 1718, Richard Richardson, of Lynn,
shipwright, and Elizabeth his wife, a relative of Hannah Handley,

o sell land in Boston. ' In'a deed dated 1718, Richard Richardson
and wife Elizabeth, of Falmouth, Me., formerly of Lyunn, dispose

of land in Lynn.

It appears from the deed last quoted that this man, abont the
vear 1718, sold his property in Lynn and removed to what is now
the city of Portland, Me., then a part of the town of Falmouth.
The town of Falinouth, as their records show, made him a grant
at a town meeting, May 4, 1720, of nine rods of land NW.by N,
running to the Back Cove. The town also, May 9, 1721, granted
him a lot of land containing thirty acres, which is particularly

~ described, running easterly on the Fore River, thirty rods to a

birch tree, leavuw a highway on the river bank, etc. [Town
Record, also York Co. Deeds, xiii. 91.]

He, of Falmouth, also bought of Isaac Hoar one-haif of one
hundred acm of land in Casco Bay, Deec. 14, 1721. [York Co.
Deeds, x. 228.]

But it seems that for some reason Falmom.h [or Portland] did
not suit him, and so February, 1728, we find him and Lis wife
Elizabeth firmly settled in Boston; and soin 1730. [Suff Deeds.]
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1721, Sept. 27. Richard Richardson, of Falmoutb, Co. of York,
shipwright, and Elizabeth his wife sell to Benjamin Ingersol, of
Gloucester, Co. of Essex, house-carpenter, the house, barn, and

lot, where said Richardson now dwelh, in Falmouth. [York Co. -

Deeds, x. 209.]

Jorx Ricairpsox,’ brother of the preceding, and second son
of Richurd and Amy (Graves) Richardson, of Lynn; born there,
April, 1870; married, June 22, 1699, MARGARET YWuODMANSEY,
of Boston, daughter of John and Elizabeth (Carr) YWoodmansey,
a prosperous merchant in Boston from 1632 till his death in 1634,
The wife of John Woodmansey, whom he married May 1, 1662,
was the daughter of George Carr, of Salisbury. After his death,
the widow Elizabeth became the wife of George Monk, of Bos-
ton, who kept a famous tavern in those days. She was again a
widow in 1711.

John Richardson is desoribed as a “mariner”; in all probabili-

ty be was a shipmaster. After his marringe, he bought, August’

15, 1700, of Jonathan Corwin, of Salem, and Sampson Sheafe,
late of Boston, now of Newecastle, N. H., the front balf of the
house which bad formerly belonged to John YWoodmansey, and
was now—August, 1700-—occupied by the said John Richardson.
This honse was situated near the Common or Training Field in
Boston. It had been taken by execution, in 1697, from Wood-
mansey’s heirs. This property he found himself obliged to sell,
Oct. 80, 1708, for sixty pounds, current silver money of New
England, to James Bowdoin, of Boston, mariner.

His will is dated Feb. 12, 1708-9; proved April 6, 1709. He
had no real estate to bequeath, but gave to each of his three
children fifty pounds, on their arriving at the age of twenty-one
years, or being married. (Sutf. Prob, xvi. $40.]

Children:
John.*
Woodmansey.*
Elizabeth.* She, a “spinster,” in her will, dated June 4, 1744, mentions
her mother, Margaret Claxton.

Their mother married Salmagrave Claxton, Jan. 20, 1714. He
was a stranger in Boston and died before 1721.

Fraxcs Rxcxnnnsox.‘ brother of the precediug, and third son
of Richard ? and Amy (Graves) Richardson, of Lynn, born there
about 1672; married SCSANNA ~mmeme,

He settled in Marblchead. We know next to nothing nbout :
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him. He died intestate, 1727. His widow Susauna and son John
were appointed administrators. [Essex Prob. Records, xvii. 22,

The inventory is dated Feb, 9, 1727; doubtless 1727-8. The
first account of administration was rendered Jan. 2, 1729-80. A
division of the estate was made December, 1733, to the persous
following : '

The widow Susanua, who receives one-third. She (hed previ-
ous to March 24, 1755.

Mary, then the wife of William Homan. :

Elizabeth, who, it appears, was born in 1712, or about that
time, a guardian, Richard Reith, baving been appointed over her

January, 1729-30, when she was eighteen. She is now, 1733, the

wife of John Graundy.

John, the eldest son, now receives two shares.

William. Sce Lelow.

Anna, wife of Ambrose Haskell.

John, the eldest son, died previous to Feb. 7, 1745, leaving
widow, Margaret, and minor soms, Richard and Thomas.

' Thomas, just wentioned, grew to man’a estate; was of Marble-

head ; a tisherman ; had a wife, Elizabeth, who after his decease
was appointed administratrix, March 8, 1775.

‘Willium Richardsoun, the other son of Francis Richardsen, was
also of Marblehead. He died intestate, and his widow, Mary
Richardson, was appointed administratrix, Deo. 28, 174t. Their
children were Anna and William. [Essex Prob. Records.]

Taoxas Ricmirpsoy,? brother of the preceding, and fourth
son of Richard?and Amy (Graves) Richardson, of Lynn; born
there, April 13, 167+4; mnmed )

He was a merchant in Boston till about 1712, then removed to
Newport, R. L, where he died, in 1724, aged 50.

He was a Quaker, as the foilowing documents will show :

1709, April 28. William }Iumford of Boston, stone-cutter,
and Ruth, his wife, for 8) poanis, 10 shillings, carrent money of
New England, convey to Samuel Collins, of Lynn, guasmith, and
Thomas Richardson, of Boston, merchant, all that piece or par-
cel of land lately parchased of Elisha Conke, Esq., in Boston,
near Governor's Dock, so called, bounded east by Leverett’s Lane,
there measuring in front 35 feet; south by the said Mumford’s
part, 140 feet, &e. [Sutf Deeds, xxv. 34.]

Leverett’s Lane was so called from 1703 till 1788, when it re-
ceived the nawme of Congress Street. It extended from State to

Water Street. It was often called Quaker Lane, from the

Friends’ meeting-house on it.
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1718, June 29. William Mamford, of Boston, and Ruth, his
wife, for fifty pounds, sell to Thomus Richardson, late of Boston,
now of Rhode Island, merchant, and Samuel Collins, of Lynn,
blacksmith, a parcel of' land on Leverett Laue, in Boston, near
the Quaker meeting-house. [Sutf. Deeds, xxvii. 170.] ‘

Mumford, Collins, aad Thomas Richardson were Quakers.
The Quaker meeting-house was of brick, thirty by twenty-five
~ feet, built in the year 1709, and probably on the land transferred
as above by Mumtford to Collins and Richardson. It was barned
in the great fire of 1760, but soon after repaired. It stood till
1825, when it was demolished, having been uuoccupied nearly
twenty years. [Drake’s Hist. of Boston, p. 505.]

Thomas Richardson continuing to own property in Boston, and
dving in 1724, administration on his estate was granted June 2,
1724.

Of Ebenezer, tho fith son of Richard and Amy (Graves)
Richardson, the compiler knows nothing.

Some fragmentary material relating to the early times remains
to be here preserved. :

John Marrett and Abignil Richardson were married at Cam-
bridge, 20th of 4th month, 1654. '

Thomas Richardson arrived in the Speedwell, 1656.

Mary Richardvon married William Hamilton in Boston, Aug.
7, 1654 , ' .

Martha Richardson died in Charlestown, Nov. 9, 1677.

Paal Richardson, of London, owned laud in Boston, 1644.

John Richardson cawe from England to Nantucket in Juue,
1701; the founder and leader of’ the Quakers on that island. His
life was published. :

. Richard Richardson and Hannsh Williams were married July
%, 1708,
nl{ichnrd Richardson and Sarah Baloch were married March 3,

11-12, ‘

1632, Sept. 13. John Richardson, of the city of Bristol, mer-
chant, gives to Adam Winthrop, of Boston, in New England,
merchant, a power of attorney to receive money due to him in
Boston. [Suff Deeds, xv. 57.] '

This Juhn Richardson was a son of John and Sarah (Breedon)
Richardson. Sarah Breedon I suppose to be a daughter of Capt.

Thowmnas Breedon, a resideat and trader in Boston, who had from -

the town a grant, in 1662, of a place to build a whart, For some
fepresentations made by him in England, unfavorable to the colo-
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ny, he was put in prison in 1662, and sentenced to pay a fine of
two hundred pounds, which was afterwards remitted. He favored
the king’s commissioners when they visited Boston, in 1663.
Sarah Breedon, being left a widow, married Col. Samuel Shrimp-
ton, of Boston, an eminent citizen of that place, who died of
apoplexy, Feb. 9, 1867-8. She had a niece, Elizabeth Richard-
son, who, on the solicitation of Col. and Mrs. Shrimpton, came to
this country and married Col. Shrimpton’s son Samuel, May 7,
1696; a son probably by a former wife.

Col. Shrimpton, and his widow after him, lived oe King Street '

—now State Street—on the corner of what is now Exchange
Street, then known as Shrimpton’s Lane. Capt. Thomas Savage

‘oocupied the corresponding corner in Dock Square, then called

Savage’s Corner.

Colonel Shrimpton, in 1670, bought of Sir Thomas Temple the
whole of Noddle’s Island—now East Boston—estimated to con-
tain one thousand acres. From him it descended to the Green-
ough, Hyslop, and Sumner Families, one of whom, General
William Hyslop Sumner, son of Gov. Increase Samner, having
purchased the shares of the other heirs in 1831, projected the
settlement of it as a part of the city of Boston.

We now come to another John Richardson, evidently a stran-
ger. - His will was dated May 7, 1688 ; proved June 27, 1683. “I

give and bequenth unto James Gathrie all that I have in the -

world, except twenty shillings to buy Mr. Peter Harris a.Ring
and ten shillings to buy John Kyte a Ring.” Witnesses, Jona-
than Raynsford, John Ramsay. [Suff. Prob, vi. 416.]

William Richardson’s will is dated Oct. 16, 1683; proved Nov.
20, 1683. « My will is that Mr. Nathan Greene, in whose house I
have for these sixteen months last past boarded, be fully satisded
and psaid for my diet and board, for which I have not yet paid
anything. Also, my will is, that if after my decease what I have
or may have from Eagland or elsewhere be not sufficient-to satis-
fy and pay Mr. Greene, that then Mr. James Bennet, of South-
ampton, England, whom I there left as my attorney to receive
certain rents or debts for me, do discharge what may be due to
Mr. Greene.” (Suff Prob., vi. 419.]

Will of Francis Richardson, of -the city of New York, mer-
chant, dated July 7, 1688; proved there, July 17, 1638: Wife,
Rebecca, has my four hundred acre lot in the township of Clil-
tenham, in Pensilvania. - My three children ffrancis, Rebecca, and
Jobn, ———. [Suﬁ'. Deeds, x. 421.]
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He mentions his “ friend, Williama Richardson.” )

JerrreY RicrarDSoN was born in Yorkshire, England,. in the
vear 1603, He married, 1731, Ax¥ KirgLAND, born 1712, The
first mention of him in Boaton is in 1730. His occupation does
not appear. He lived some yeurs in Pond Lane, now Bedford
Street. At the time of his death he lived with his daughter,
Mrs. Mary Scott, in Winter Street. He died Sept. 29, 1775; his
wife, Ann, died Jan. §, 1780, of a cancer. Their children were:

Elizabeth, b. ———; d. in infancy.

Ann, b. Feb. 11, 1733; m. first, Capt. George Hetherington, 1732 He
died, not long after, at sea, being wrecked off Martha's Vineyard.
Second, John Soren, October, 1734. He was a baker on Marlborough
Streot, now a part of Washington Street, Boston. He died 1774; the
wife died Jan. 21, 1813. They were parents of John Soren, b. Oct. 24,
1770, who m. Oct. 12, 1794, Sarah Johnston, daughter of John John-
ston. John Soren, the younger. died May 25, 1317; his wife, Sarah.
died Nov. 2, 1341, oged 65. Children:

Sarah (Soren), b. Nov. §, 1795; m. Jeremiah Stimson, July 12, 1216.
Mary Ann (Soren), b. April 23, 1708; m. Thos. W. Haskins, April 11,
1823,
Martha Maria (Soren), b. Nov. 14, 1709; m. John B. Hartford, June,
1832,
Helen (Soren), b. Sept. 3, 1801 ; never married.
John Johnston ‘Soren), b. Oct. 13, 1303: m. Fanny Wales, June 3,
. .‘1828. For many years cashier of the Boylston bauk, Boston.
George Stimson (Soren), b. ; m. Mrs. = Merriam.
Alary Ann and Martha were born in London during a visit made
there by their pareats. They went out in 1708; returned 1802,

Mary, b. March 13, 1738; m. Jualy 14. 1760, Capt. James Scott, from Lon-
don. He died 1730, She died June 13, 1302 He was many years
commander of the packet ship Minerva. They lived in Winter Street,
Boston, near Winter Place, till after her father's death, when they re-
moved to Woburn. This was early in the Revolutionary war. After
the war they returned to Boston. Their daughter Sally (Scott) m. .
Cornelius Cannon, 1812; their daughter Mary (Scott) m. Cornelius
Cannon, 1827.

Jacob, b. Dec. 22, 1733; m. Abigail Hammond. He was a bookseller in
Newport, R. L He died October, 1818.

Thomas, b. Feb. 23, 1730~40; m. 1763, Mary Webb, dauzhter of Thomas
Webb, of Boston. He served his time as a tailor with Thomas
Symmes, tailor, on Devonshire Street. His marriage took place at Mr.
Symmes’ house, on Tremont Street. He was by trade a tailor. He
died Aug. 10, 1790. She died of consumption April 27, 1782, aged 40.
They had a son, Thomas, b. March 17, 1770; d. unm. 1310; a rope-
maker.

Jeffrey, b. Feb. 22, 1743~¢; m. first, Hannah Webb, sister of his brother
Thomas’ wife, March 21, 1778. She died March 4, 1737. Second, PRe- -
becca Brackett, daughtor of James Brackett, of Quincy, Oct. 22, 1733.
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He died Oct. 26, 1505. She died Dec. 3, 1843, aged 80. They bad six
children, three of whom, Jameus, Sally Brackett, and Ebenezer, died in
early childhood. The others were:
Jeffrey, b. Oct. 0, 17%9; m. first, Sept. 16, 1828, Sally Brackatt,
daughter of Lamuel and Sally Brackett, of Quincy. She died Dec.
- 9, 1837. Second, June 27, 1339, her sistor, Julia Lambert Brackett.
James Brackatt, b. Scpt. 25, 1703; m. Hannah Fiske, daughter of
Samuel Fiske, of Boston, Jan. 26, 1318. They lived togecher fifty-
six years. She died November, 1874. He died July 30, 1§73, of
paralysis.
Benjnmin Parker, b. April 23, 1802; m. Nov. 28, 1828, Rebeccs
Bridge, daughter of John Bridge, of Littleton, Mau.
Since 1326, these three brothers have carried on the iron business
together, and very extensively, under the thim of J. Richardson &
Brothers, No. 2 Central Whart, Boston.

_Jeffrey Richardson, born 1748—f, and husband of Haunnah'
Webb; commenced business for himself in 1766, near Mr. John
Gray’s ropewnlk, on Atkiuson Street, Boston. It was in the iw-
mediate vicinity of this ropewalk that the severe affray took
place, March 8, 1770, between the ropemakers and a party of
British soldiers.
~ The atfrny was, without doubt, witnessed by Mr Rlchardson,
who was at work near by. It took place two days Lefore the
fatal and memorable tragedy, so long known as the “ Bouston
« Massacre.” For some reasons, greatly exasperated feeling existed
between the British soldiers and the people of Boston, among
whom the ropemakers, principaily young men, stood toremost.
A notice of the affray may be seen in Drake’s Hist. of Boston,
pp. 777, 718. Let it sutfice to say, the soldiers gnt the worst of
it. 3Ir. Richardson was himself a ropemaker, aud had been au
apprentice to Mr. Gray.

The business of making ropes was introduced into Boston
about 1641. It was extensively carricd on and very proftable.
At one time there were fourtcen extensive ropewalks in opern-
tion. In 1794, the business received a severe check. July 2V,
1794, a fire broke oat in Mr. Howe’s ropewalk, which spread to
the neighboring ropewalks and other buildings and consumed
seven ropewalks at one time. Not only so, it destroyed every-
thing included between Federal Street, Milk Strect, and the
water. It swept through Atkinson Streer, High Street, Pearl
Street, Oliver Street, Purclhase Street, laying waste all thut came
in its way. Mr. Richardson’s ropewalk, dwelling-house, brick
store, everything, was wholly consamed; ninety-six buildings
were destroyed. The loas and dawago by the fire was esnmat.ml
at 8210,000.
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The town voted that the ropewalks should not be rebuilt on
their former site, and gave the six owners a piece of marsh land
and flats at the bottom of the common, where they were soon after
rebuilt. There they stood at my earlicat recollection and many
years after. Mr. Richardson, in 1804, sold his ropewalk to Isaac
P. Davis, who already had a ropewalk on Pleasant Street, near
by. T

Jeffrey Richardson, born 1789, and husband of Sally Brackett,
commenced business as an iron merchant, Dec. 1, 1811, on the
east corner of Kilby and Central Streets, Boston. He removed,
June 1, 1812, to the corner of India and Milk Streets. In 1815,
after the second war with Great Britain, he became one of fifty

- men to bnild Central Wharf. This wharf and stores on it being

bappily completed in 1817, he bad the first choice of a store*. He
chose store No. 2, and with his brother James took possession: of
that exceedingly desirabie location, continuing the iron business
till the preseut timne. As alreddy mentioned, their younger broth-
er, Benjaniin P, .became 2 member of the tirm in 1826. This
country atforda few such examples of stability and permancuce.
It is the oldest iron firm in New Eungland. Jeffrey Richardson,
Jjunior, son of the husband of Sally Brackett, furnished the mate-
rials for this sketch of that faraily.

Rzv. WiLLiax Ricaarpsoy was a Presbyterian clergyman, who,
in the year 1768, resided in the Waxhaw settlement, on the
Catawbe River, in the present State of South Carolina. YWhether
born in this country; or otherwise, is not known to the compiler.
He married a lady named Davie, the sister of Archibald Davie,
who came from the village of Egremont, near Whitehaven, a sea-
port on the Irish Sea, in the county of Cumbertand, England.
Mr. Richardson had no childrea of his own, and therefore adopt-
ed his wife’s brother’s son, named for himself, William Richard-
son Davie, who thus became heir to his large estate. Ile was
born at said Egremont, June 2, 1756. ‘

Young Davie was a regular and successful student at Nassau
Hall College, Princeton, N. J., where he gradaated with honor in
the autumn of 1776. Having chosen the profession of law, he
began his legal studies in Salisbury, N. C. But in December,
1777, he left his books for a while to engage in the military ser-

® At an anction held for the purposa. the highest bidder for ‘a store had the
tli‘l;ul chuice; the next hirhest bgdnler el tholge‘-nn-l choice, und 30 oun. Mr.
o chardson, being the Ligbest nidder, had the first chotce, and chosé sture No,
< 08 stated in the text.
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vice of his country. Commissioned as lieutenant of dragoons,
he soon rose to the rank of mujor, and was in Pulaski’s legion.
He was in the army of Lincoln, engaged in the defence of
Charleston; was in the battle of Stono Ferry, near that city,
Jane 20, 1779, where he was badly wounded, and in several other
severe actions. He was hastening to join the army of Gates,
when that army received a.total defeat at Camden, Aung. 16, 1780.
While the American forces were mostly driven from the field,
Davie, now a colonel, continned to harass the enemy to the
utmost, and not without success.

The patriot army being in great straits for want of provisions,
Colonel Davie was appointed commissary-general of North Caro-
lina, and in that capacity remdered very efficient service, though
compelled at times to pledge his own credit for the needed sup-

“pliés.
’ At length the war was over, and in.1783 he resumed the prac-
tice of his profession. He becamo emineut for his oratorical tal-
ents and successiul as-an advocate. 'He was 3 member of the
convention which met at Philadelphia in May, 1787, to form a
constitution for the Uuited States. In January, 1794, ha was
commissioned as major general of the militia of North Carolina.
Daring the political agitations which arose from the critical state
of our affairs with France, in 1704 and after, he sided with the
administration of Washington and was a decided federalist. In
December, 1798, he was chosen governor of North Carolinu. He
continned in this office only till September, 1799, when he re-
signed it to be minister to France, along with William Vans
Murray, Oliver Ellsworth, asd Patrick Henry. The envoys em-
barked Nov. 3, 1799; reached Lisbou Nov. 27, and Paris March
 2,1800. After some delay, caused by the unfiiendly temper of
the French government, a treaty was signed Sept. 30, 1800.

The absence of Mr. Davie from the State during those exciting
times was fatal to the ascendancy of the federal party in North
Caroling, and some bave not hesitated to say that it cost Presi-
dent Adams his re-election. He withdrew from politics in 1303,
and died in December, 1829, aged 64.
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We come now to the principal subject of this volnme, the pos-
terity of the three brothers, Ezekiel, Samuel, and Thowmas Rich-
ardson, who, with four others, laid the foundations of Woburn,
in 1641.

POSTERITY OF EZEXIEL RICHARD3OX.

FFivst Generation.

L

TaE principal early emigration from Old to New England took
place in 1630. It had long been contemplated, and ample prepe-
ration had been made. It took place in fulfilment of one general
plan, under the auspices of the Massachusetts Company, an or-
ganization formed in England in March, 1628, having a royal

atent, ting them all the land between the Atlantic and the

acific Oceans, and in width from a line running west three miles
north of Merriinack River to a line running west three miles
south of Charles River. :

To take possession of this extensive territory a party of fifty
or sisty persous, under John Endicott, was sent out to Salem the
following June, and another party of two hundred, under Francis
Higginson, the year after. Iun the year 1630, seventeen ships in
all, but not all together, brought at least one thousand passengess
from England, as estimated Dy Pulfrey in his History of New
England, though commonly reckoned at fitteen hundred. Of
these ships the Lion left Bristol in February, bringing people
trom the west of England; the Mary and John sailed from Ply-
inoath March 20th, and arrived May 30th, bringing “passengers
from Devonshire, Dorsetshire, and Somersetshire. ~ Four sisips,
the Arbella, Jewel, Ambrose, and Talbot, lett the Isle of Wight
together, on the 8th of April, having on hoard Winthrop, Dudley,
Isaae Johnson, his wife the laly Arbella, Increase Nowell, Wil-
liam Pyuchon, and other principal persons; seven ships, the May-

. el
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flower, Whale, Hopewell, and others, sailed from Sonthampton
in May, and four others followed not long after.

In one of these ships Ezekiel Richanlson came to New Eng-
land; in which of them cannot now be determined. Nor can we
certainly tell from what part of England he came. But as nearly
all these vesscls came from the south ot England, there is much
reason to suppose that he cune from the south or southeast of
that country. Mr. Felt, in bis Eccl. Iist. of New England, i. 187,
says : . *“The large accession of emigrants who came in the fleet
with Winthrop were chietly from Loudon and the west of Eng-
land.” It is known that many came from London and vicinity.
If by the west of Englaned be means Hampshire, Dorset, Devon,
and Somerset, this is doubtless true. Several of the carly settlers
of Woburn came from Kent, as, Capt. Edward Johuson, with

_ whom the Richardsons must have been intimate; Isane Cole was |

from Sandwich in that county; it is thought that the Kendalls
also came from that coanty; the Gardners were from Surrey;
Locke was trora London; John Tidd was from Yarmouth, in the

. Isle of Wight; Thomas Graves was from Stepney, near London;

the Picrce tamily from Norwich, in Nortolk. Why may not the
Richardsons have come from Norfolk, where the name had existed
mauny years previous? That family also existed in Sussex, Surrey,
and ia other sonthern counties. Henry Baldwin, the husband of
Ezekiel Richardson’s eldest danghter, came from Devonshire. In
lovking over the early Suffolk Probate Records, I have found
Richard:zons who came trom the south of England.

Rev. William Hubbard, in his Hist. of N. England, p. 183, says
of the passengers in Winthrop’s fleet, 1630: “Some were from
the west of Euiland., but the greater number came from about
Loudon, though Southampton was the rendezvous where they
took ship.” Wiathrop, in his journal, has a memorundum or list
of persous who had given encouragement that they would accom-
pany him to New England. One ot these was “ Richardson.”

By the sixth of July, 16230, eleven of the ships of Winthrop’s
flest bad arrived, besides the Lion, Mary and John, which lett
England before the Arbella and her consorts; and we are safe in
saying that by this sixth of July Ezekiel Richardson was in New
Englund. It I mistake not, this nakes him the earliest.colonist

< of that name in New Eugland. e and his wife Susanna became

memnbers of the church guthered in Charlestown, Aug. 27, 1630,
which afterwards becume the First Church in Boston; and both
were dismissed trom it, with thirty-three others, Oct. 14, 1632, to
form the present First Charch in Charlestown, which was guthe
ered on the second day ot’ November tollowing. He was admit-
ted a freeman of the colony, May 1%, 1631, which was in
consequence of his church membership.®

*The pepls who settled Massachuvetts anidt Connecticnt were of a_much
her churucter tbuu thuse who settled Virginia aod the Southern States,
For proof uf this axsertion, see * Popham and Gorges,” by J. Wimmt: Thern-
ton, Felt's kccl. Hist, of N, Enyg Palfrey’s Hist. of N. Englaud, and ths
Histories gunerally.
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Soon after his arrival in this country, be and his wife took up
their aboile in Charlestown, snd mast have shared ‘in the hawl-
ships and privations endured by the early settlers. They lived in
a log-honse, hastily and rndely constructe:l, the interstices filled
with mud, and utterly insutlicient tor their protection agninst the
rade blasts of winter. All around was a dense torest, or a dreary
waste, infested with wolves and other ferocious animalz. They

--probably lived in constant tear and alarm. During the first two
years, the colonists suffered greatly from famine. Shell-fish,
clams, lobsters, ete. had to serve tor meat; w~round-nuts and
acorns for bread. The relief expected from England did not
come; breul-stuffs were scarce and dear there, and the colonists
had no money to buy with. The salaries ot their ministers were
paid in pork, barley, and other articles of tood, of which the peo-
ple kad not sufficient for themselves. The harvest “of the year
after their arrival was scanty, by reason of cold and wet weather
throngh the saamer. Bnt these sutferings were patiently borne.

" Ezekiel Richardson was a man of great respectability and
worth. His name otten occurs on the Charlestown records. He
was, in 1633, appointed by the General Court a constable, then an
office of much responsibility. In the following years, he was ap-
pointed by the town on several importaut committees. He was
one of the first boarl of selectmen in Charlestown, chosen Feb.
10, 1634-3; also in 1637, 1633, 1630. He was a deputy or rep-
resentative of that town in the General Conrt, chosen Sept. 2.
1634, and also the following year, 1635. In 1637, a lot ot land
was granted to hiw on * Misticke Side,” or Malden ; also to each
of his brothers, of whom more in the sequel. -
. He was a follower of Ana Hutchinson and John YWheelwTight
in the Antinomian Controversy of 1637, as were most of the
taembers of the Boston. church, and was one of the eighty or
more persons who signed the Remonstrance in r. Wheelwright's
favor, presented :o the General Court on the ninth of March in
that year.® At the session of the General Court held in Novem-
ber following, he and several others desired that their names
might be erased from that paper, which the Court had jadged to
of seditious tendency. Thus acknowledging his fault, he was
exempted from the censare inflicted by the Court; in other
words, he was not disarmed, as were nearly all of the Remon-
strants. It is creditable to his memory that he was willing to
abandoif an enterprise in which he had conscientiously, but un-
wisely, embarked. .

In JMay, 1640, the town of Charlestown petitioned the Genernl

Courz for an enlargement of her territory. The petition was

¢ For an exhaustive history of this celebrated contmversy, see an account
"'! the compiler of this volume, in the Coagregational Quarterls for April,
July, uud Ocrober, 1573, Also, see Palfrey’s Hist. of Now Enwland, vol L p.
15, ¢t &q.; Felt's Ecel Hist. of New Englawl, vol L P, 2L, e¢ seq.; Dr.
{morce k. Ellls’ Levture before the Lowell [nstitto on * The Treatment of
Intrulers anil Dissentionts in Massachnsetts ;" Bancroft's Hist. of Guitedl
ﬂufﬂ, vol. L P. 386, et. #¢q. .

3
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ty, has been known from time immemorial as “ Richardson’s

w.” It was in the present town of Winchester, a little north
and east of the village; the “ Row ” now constitnting a part of
Washington Street. He himself lived half a mile north of the
present village of Winchester; a locality, uatil April 30, 1350,
included in the town of YWoburn. The descendants of these
three brothers, bearing the nrme of Ricmarpsox, long have been
and still are more nnmerous than persons of any other name in
Woburn, and among them have been found some of the most
useful and valued members of the church and citizens of the
place. ([Statement of Rev. Samuel Sewall, of Burlington, in his
History of Woburn, p. 71.]

At the first election of town officers in YWoburn, April 13, 1644,
Ezekiel Richardson was chosen a selectman, and coutinued to be
chozen to that responsible otfice in 1645, 1646, and 1647. Ed-
ward Convers,* John Mousall—these were deacons of the church
till their death—aund Ezekiel Richardson were appointed “to end
small causes under twenty shiilings,” at Woburn;t and so con-
tinued till death.

Edward Convers, Ezekiel Richardson, Capt. Cooke, and Ed-
ward Goffe, with Jr. Stileman, were appointed a committee to
lay out a road from Cambridge to YWoburn.

Ezekiel Richardson, one of the founders of Woburn, died in
that town Oct. 21, 1647. From the fact that all his children
were at this time under the age of twenty-one, it is inferred thst
his age at his decease did not exceed forty-five.

His will is dated 20th day of the tifth month, 1647 ; equivalent
to July 20, 1647. It was proved June 1, 1648, and is on file in

the Suffolk Probate Office, Boston. A copy now follows:

I Ezekiel Richardson of Woebourne, being in perfect memoris, doe

' make this my last will and testament as followeth, imprimis. I make my

wife Susanna and my eldest son Theophilus joint Executors. item. I
give and bequeath to Josias my son thirde pounds. to be paid in money.
catell, or corne, when he shall accor:flish one and twentie years of aye.
Utem. I give unto James my son thirtde pounds to be paid in money. cat-
tell, or corne, when he shall accomplish one and twentie vears of age.
Item. I give unto Phebe my daughter thirtie pounds to be paid in monesy.
cattell, or corne, when she shall accomplish twentie years of age, or with{n
six months after the day of her marriage, which cometh first. I say ail
these several legacies to be paide in money cattell or corne at the discre-
tion of the Executors and overseers.

In case any of these three die hefore they doe accomplish the said ace
mentiont then the said legacie shall be equally divided to them which
+hall survive. In case my son Theophilus die before he shall accomplish

. voe and twentie years of then his portion shall be equally divided to

my other children which s survive,

¢ Elward Convers came in the fleet with Winthrop, 1630; settled in Charles-
fown: wag selectinan of Clarlestown from 1635 to 164): was one of the foun:!-
ers of Woburn; lived near the nitll over the Aberjona Kiver, once called by i.is
I\Mn}o. in the present town of Winchester; died Aug. 10, 1563, Grandfather of
Major James Convers.

1 ThA stateinents made in this parazTaph and in the next were derived frou:
the Eeronls of Massachnserts, as printed by order of the General Court a few

Tean : :
Cmb:::::-:: vol. ii. pp. 33, 36. Couke, Gotfe, and Stileman were probably of
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Item. I doe frelio florgive and discharge whatsoever accounts and de-
mands have been betwween my Brother Samuel Richardson and myself.
Item. I give unto my Lrother Thomas Richardson his son Thomas ten
shillings to be paide within one year aiter my decease. Item. I :make ior
overseers to this my will Edward Converse and Johin Mousall of Woe-
bourne; in case either of them die befiore the accomplishment of this my
will the survivor with the consent of Thomas Carter Pastor of the chureh
of Woecburne shall have power to chuse an other overscer in his place.
Item. I ﬂve unto the overseers for and in consideradon of their care and
paines thirtic shillings a2 peece. Item. all my debts and funeral [ex-
penscs] being dischargd I give and bequeath all the rest of my estate to my
executors. provided that my wife may peceably injoy her habitation in the
house soe long as she shall live. .

. In witness whereof I have set to my hand. Ezckil richardsen.
In nce of these .
omas Carter, scribe.

Edward Conrvars.

John Mousall. .

Testified under oath of the said Edward Converse and John Mowsall
that the above written is the last will and testament of Ezekiel Richard-

Ll

son and that he was of a disposing mind at the making the same. taken

1 (4) 1643 Leture the courte and myseir.
- Incrense Nowell, Rr. [Register.]

An inventorie of the goods of our deceasd brother Ezekell Richardson.

* month gth, day 1Sch, 1647. [November 18, 1647.]

Eight cows £4 10s a peece . £38. 0.0
ons pair of oxen 18. 0.0
one paire of vxen three years old : 10. 0.0
two young steers - : 7. 0.C
two heifers 1. 0.0
foure calves - - .6 00"
Soven hogzs ' 300
seven .
- four ewes 6. 0.0
one ewe lamb and two wether lambs 2. 10. 0
eight acres of corn upon the d 8 00!
twelve acres of fallow 8 0.0
within the barne in wheat and rie 8 00
Barlio, oats and Pease 4 00
two tfanns and other implements for corne 0.15.0
Indian corne 3 0.0
plow irons & chains 1. 10. 0
one carte Hogshead & Boxes 210.0
one carte & one dung cart L10.0
Hemgc& flax -2, 0.0
omne tock bed with other implements on the Parlor chamber 4.10.0
his wearing apparel 10. 0.0
ten pewter dishes with other Ileces of pewter 2.10.0
two plates, dripping pans and a Trammel 0. 26
five pair of Sheets, 2 pillow cases, two table cloths, 12 napkins, } 6 0.0
with other linen. *
one feather hed & 1 fock bed with furniture 10. 0.0
two chests, 2 Boxes, one hanging cup board with other imple- ) 2 0.0

meats in the parlor

one musket with Bandoleer.® nne hachell.t one long table, onc
small tabie, one warming pan. one forme with other im- 3.10.0
plements in the Hall . 5

® A baniloleer was a large leather belt, thrown over the right shonlder and
hanging uuder the left artn: worn by aorient musketeers for sustaining theu
fire arms anl their muskes charges. = {Webnter.]

t A hatchell was a stout board, set with strung iron teeth, for cleaniang flas
or hemp. [Wehster.] .




Digitized by GOOS[Q



POSTERITY OF EZEKIEL RICHARDSON. 37

other implements - 0.13.0

in the ceilar four litches of Bacon, with vther pieces of Potkl , 4 ,
tive trays. five checses, one churn with other implements ¢ ‘

In the Kitchwn. three Brass ketcles, three pots, O skillets with } 4 0.0
. other implements g

7 axes with bandles and other tooles 4 00

due for the Mill Stone 2 12.0

paid for Bees L1120

Total £100.

Signod Edward Convers,
Joha Mousall, sworn to before Increase Nowell }
1 (4) 1643,

Samuel Richardson.

In the foregoing inventory there is not an article of silver
plate, not an article of china, crockery, or glass ware, not an arti-
cle of’ cotton manufacture, not a carpet, not one book. Truly our

" ancestors had a hard time of it.

After the death of Ezekiel Richardson, bis widow Susanna

married Henry Brooks, of Woburn, as we learn from suudry con- .

veyances of land. For instance: Susanua Richardson (now
Brooks), widow of Ezekiel Richarlson, quitclaimed, dMarch 28,
1655, thirty-five acres of land in Charlestown to Thomas Moulton
and John Greenland.  [Midd. Deeds, ii. 36.] :

. Aain: 3arch 27, 1857. Samuel Richardson, brother of Eze-
kiel Richardson, now deceased, quitclnins forty acres of land in
Woburn, on the side towards Reading, to my sister Susanna

Richardson, now Brooks, during her iifctime," and then to iy

cousin [ne hew_’LTheophilns Richardson. This land is described
as bounded south by land of Samuel Richardson (himself), north
by land of our brother Thomas Richardson, west by a rumning
brook,* east by the common, 1. . by the common unappropiiated
Iand. [Midd. Deeds, ii. 'I'Z’..J‘J .

And again: Dec. 13, 1639. “We, Henry Brooks and Susaana
Brooks, Dr::?n one-half of Ezekiel Richardson’s house and lands.”
[Mida. 3, ii. 154.]

This Henry Brooks was formerly of Concord, and while a resi-
dent there was made freeman, March 14, 1639. He is noticed in
the Town Records of Wobarn as 2n inhabitant, and a proprietor
of land there, nvar Horn Pond, Jan. 10, 1632, He was oue of
the selectmen of Woburn, 1669. Ilis wife Susanna died Sept. 15,
1631. He died April 12, 1633. He had children by a former
wife, John, Timothy, Isaac, and Sarah. ,

The chfldren of Ezekiel and Susanna Richardson were:

42 Phebe.? bap. in Boston, June-3, 1632: m. Henry Baldwin.
— +3. Theophilus,’ bap. in Clurlestown, Dec. 22, 1635; m. Mary Champ-
EE s
5
é

ney.
Joadi:hﬁ bap. in Charlestown, Nov. 7, 1633; m. Remembrauce Un-

.derwood.
John:? bap. in Charlestown. July 21, 1638: d. Jan. T, 1642-3.
Jonathan,? bap. in Charlestown, Feb. 15, 1639-40: d. young.

."

8. Ruth,?b. in Woburn, Ang. 23, 1643; d. Sept. 7, 1643

* T} o &
Wion &::.u:nntng brook must be the Absrjons River, on which the mills are in

i, James bap. in Charlestown, Juiy 11, 1641; m. Bridgpt Henchman,
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Sccony Gencvation.

2.
Paxse Ricrirpsox,® daughter of Ezekiel! and Susanna Rich

- andson, was baptized in Boston, June 3, 1632; married, in Wo-

barn, Nov. 1, 1649, Dea. HENrY Barpwix. - )
He came from Devonshire, England; probably at first iived i

Charlestown a few years; subscribed tie “ Town Orders,” relative

to the settlement of Wobnrn, December, 1640; settled in YWo.:

burn, accordingly, 1641 ; freeman of the colony, 18532; became 2. -

distinguished citizen of the town. His place of residence was at
«New Bridge,” or North Wobarn, where some of his descendante
in each generation have had their abode, and been large proprie-
tors of Iand. He was a selectman of YWobarn, 1631, and a dea-
con of the church from 1686 till his death.

He is presumed to be the amcestor of the Baldwins of New
Enéland. .
17160 died Feb. 14, 1697-8. His widow Phebe died Sept._ 13,

Their children were:

Susanna (Baldwin). b. Aug. 30, 1730; 4. Sept. 28, 1651

Susaana {Baldwin), b. Jnlz 23, 1652, .

Phebe (Baldwin), b. Sept. ¥, 1054; m. Samuel Richardson.? Nor.
Ty m;gé had onig' child, Zachariah (Ricbardson). She died Oct.

, 1639,
John (Baldm b. Oct. 28, 1856, )
Daniel &cBaldwin;. b. JMarch 15, 1630-60: m. Jan. 8, 163-3, Han-
nah Richardson?b. Oct. 21, 1687, eldest daughter o2 Joseph
Richardson.? For their family, see Posterity of 3AMCTEr. Rrca-
ARD#0S.! Their son Danicl, b. Dec. 16, 1645, was alzin by the
Indians, near Dunstable, Sept. 35,1724, -
414 Timochy (Baldwin), b. May 27. 161: m. Ellzabeth Hill.
15. Mary (Baldwin), b. July 19, 1668: d. Jan. &, 1iB3—~4. °
Henry (Baldwin), b. Nov. 13, 165:4; m. Abigail Fisk.
© 17. Abigail (Baldwin'. b. Aug. 20, 1667; m.—second wife—Johr
Reed, of Woburn, 1703. ey had a son, Henry (Reed).
Buth (Baldswin), b. July 31, 1670: had Mary, May 9, {6u2,
19. Benjamin (Baldswin), b. Jan. 20, 1672-3; m. Hannah ———. He-
lied April 23, 1720. She died Sept. 28, 1738

.FF ‘ng

3.

TazorarLTs RicEARDSON,? brother of the preceding, and eld-
est son of Ezekiel ! and Susanna Richardson; baptized in Charles-
town, Dec. 22, 1633 ; married, May 2, 1654, Mairy CrRAMPNEY,
daughter of John and Juaana Champney, of Cambridge. Cam-
bridge at this time joined 1Woburn.*

He came.with his father to Wobarn in 1641, and resided there

¢ It should be horne in mind. here and el«ewhers, that Cambrilge, till 1712,
Lexington, aud rill 1567, West Cainbrirlge, now Arlington.
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till his death, which took place Dec. 28, 1674, aged 41. He leit
no will. His estate was settled in 1675. The inventory of his
estate is dated 3 (2) 1675, i. e, April 3, 1675, and contains the
following items: :

Ten acres of land £3. 090
Ten acres of land * about house ™ 38 00
One hundred and twenty acres Upland 120. 0.0
Lots in the Common [lancﬂ‘,:'ith all town rights due §0. 0.0
Forty acres Upland, near dwelling-house 80. 0.0
Four acres meadow at Pagley meadow 20. 0.0
Seventeen acres in the home meadow 102. 0.0
Five acres of Eunglish 15. 0.0
-house £40, Barn £28 8§3. 0.0

Four oxen £18, eight cows £24, two cows £3, 13. 50. 15. 0
Four calves £3. 4.. 2 heifer £2. 10.. horse and mare £3 S.140
Twenty sheep £3, Hay £0, Cart, wheel, and tire £3 - 16. 0.0
ins and yokes £1. 14., WWheat and rye £1, Rye sown £2 4.1 0
Flax £1. 10., Hemp £2 3., Cotton'wool £0. 10., Sheep’s wool £2 6. 3.0
His wearing apparel 4 15.0
Bedstead and furniture 6. 0.9
Feather-bed & furniture £8. 10., Sheets and pillows £3. 17. 10. 7.0
Trundle-bed and furniture £1, Bed and bedding [for same] £21. 5. 2. 5.0
Table, cushions, and chairs £0, 13., Table linen £1. 1. 1.16. 0
Tro muskets £0. 18., Books £0. 10., Indian corn £1. 5, 2 1.0
Other atticles used on a farm and in house-keeping 20. 0.0

Total £339. 0.0

From a comparison of this inventory with the preceding, one
may easily perceive a thrifty hand and a great advance, both in
the comfort and in the means of living, within twenty-cight years.

Mary, the widow of Thegghilus Richardson, became the second
wife ot John Brooks, Feb. 25, 1668—4. His first wife was Eunice,
danghter of Dea. John Mousail, of Woburn, already repeatedly
mentioned ; thev were married Nov. 1, 1649. Jobn Brooks was
the eldest son of Henry Brooks, who married the widow Susunna

ichardson, mother of the above-named Theophilus. John
gs,tog_l.cs 0£ied Sept. 29, 1601. 1lary, now twice a widow, died Aug.

704.. :

The children of Theophilus® and Mary Richardson were:

+20. Ezekiel3b. Oct. 28. 1653: m. Elizabeth Swan.
2. Mary,$ b. Jan. 15, 1657-3; m. first, June 24, 1681, Josepk Peirce,
b in Woburn, Aug. 13, 1449, son of Thomas Peirce, who was
born in England: was in Woburn as early as 1643; wes select-
man in Woburn 1650, and repeatedly afterwards, and died No-
vember, 1633.* Second, Daniel H n, previous to 171V.
22 Sarah.3b. April 23, 1650. .
+23. Abigail,? b. Oct. 21, 1652; m. John Bateman.
24 Hannah?b. April 6, 1635; m. Thomas Frost, of Billerica, March

23, 1708. .
- <28 Jogp,' b. Jan. 16, 1657-3; m. first, Deborch Brooks; second, Ly-
ia Pratt.
268. Hester,3 b. June 25, 1670.

21. Ruth,b. Aug. 31, 1673; m. William Russell, of Salem Villzge - °

{Danrers)}, Jan. 20, 1703-4.

¢ The name is :
» lase pert o‘f ‘ spelled Peirce with greu uniformity on Woburn Reconls till
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28. Bridget.3 b. 1674: m. Nov. 21, 1003, Stephen Richardsons b. Feh.

. 7. 16734, son of Joseph,* son of SAMUEL RICIARDsOX,! one of

the founders of \Woburn. For notices of her children and de-
scendants, seo Posterity of Samuel Richardson.

4.

Caprary Jostan RicRarpsox,? brother of the preceding, and
second son of Ezekicl Richardson,! one of the founders ot Wo-
burn; baptized in Charlestown, Nov. 7, 1635; married at Con-
cor:l, by Capt. Simon Willard of that place, June 6, 1639, to Re-
MEMBRANCE UNDERWooD, born at Concord, Feb. 25, 1639-40,
dauchter of William and Sarah Underwood of that place.

He and his brother James Richardson? went to reside in
Chelmsford as e::tl;.' as 1639, which, as just noted, was the year of
his marringe. William Tnderwood, his wife’s father, went in
1654, at the very begiuning of that plantation.*

* -

* The orizin of Chelinsfor! may be traced to a petition presonted to tl.e Gen-
arat Court of the colony in 1632, sizned by abotut twwenty persons—ten of thew
citizens of (foacord. and as many ruore from Woburmm—for literry to examine,
with a view to sect!ement. a tract of land lying on the west sile of Conrund
River. Tho request heing granted, and the petitioners being joinad by about
as maay others, naicing thirty-nine in all, desirous of erecting a new planta-
tion. they pruceeded, the following year. to ask of the legislaturg a ctane of
land, bonlering upon the Merrimack Liver, near to Pawtucket Falls, where
is now the cits of Lowell. They reqnested that the saul tracc of laud mighs
‘begin, on the Merrimask, at 8 neck of laud next to Concoml Liver {in the
preseyt territory of Lotwell] and run np Ly anid river south and wess intc the
conntry, $0 as to mwake np six miles square. This would include the winle of

and Lowell amd Eﬂ of Wesrford. :

Abont the sawme time, the Rev John Eliot, as agent and trustee for the In-
diaus nnder hix spiritual crre. asked the Genernl Conrs fuor a yrant near the
Pgwn':oekotnnd Wanesit Falla, for the exclusive use of the Indiaus in Las

The Court granted hoth petithas, and ondered both aa Indlan and sn Eng-
lish piantation to be laid out. iz was wade a condition in the latter case. that
within two yeurs from rthe (ate «f the act—Jay 18, 16i5—ut least twenry fame-
tlies sl:onldl settle npou the traetso graated. so as to e ia a condition 0 ening
the inxtimdons of relizion. Cape. Simon Willard, of Cuncond. and Cupr. Ed-
ward Jolnson. of Wol:uni. wese appointed to lay out the plantutivu or owa-
ship. This was done in June fullowing.

Within eivhteen months. thevsndition aforesaid was satistfed, an:t a u.eet-
ing was held at which provision was mnuls for the support of lluv. Julin Fiske,
the excellent miuister of \Wenham, who had agreed to become their niuister,
Mr. Fiske came to New Lugiand in 1637; wns a teacher of youth in Saicin
about three years, aml at rle acfering of a chiurch in Wenham, 164, was or-
daiped its pastor. In IG5, he, with & majority of that church, rerinvedt ro
Cheimsford, and coutinuesl in the pastoral omtice there, Lighly esteci:ed, tilt
his Geath, Jan. 14, 1677, aged 78 .

Sowe enlarseineut of the ract was soon found necessary, and the honn:ls of
Chelmsfonl were eventuaily exmnded su'as 0 inclivle the ludian {;lun:u!i';n
alremly nuentionut, and likewise all Westtond, part of Carlisle, and Dracnt on
the nocth side of the Merriznark,

The Indians in and near Clichasfurd were peacenble neighbors to the whites,
They were. however, few in muuher. At their plantation in Wamesit (hers
were. in 1iit4. valy almat xeventr-tive sonls.  This small number sesn wasted
away. They badl little pnerey wr foresiche; they did not love to work : thez
lved mostly by hunting und n=kday, and they wers disposed to sell their lands
o their white neixliboes at a low eare. Tley therefore sobl to imlivituals as
they had opportunity, until thes bad but a taoderate quantity left, which was
knowa as the \WVatnesit Paxeare. :

This small remnainder, bounded east by Concord River, as far down ay its
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In Chelmsford—incorporated Jay 29, 1655—Josial Richard-
son, though still a yonng man, svon rese into cousideration, and
by his capacity for business was clothed with important trusts.
He was chosen fence-viewer in 1639; was one of a committee, in
1662-8, to unite with a committee from Groton, whose territory
then joined that of Chehmstord, to lay our a highway between
the two towns. He was admitted freeman of the colony March
11, 1673—%; was chosen constablo in 1667 ; was one of the board
of selecten in 1668, 1673, 1677, 1679, 16%0, and every successive
vear after till 1888, inclusive, and again in 1694, making fourteen
years in all. Ee was town clerk, 1600 to 1694, four vears. He
was till his death a’leading man in town. He was also captain of
a military company, at a time when military companies were al-
ways liabla to active and bluody work.

He, with lMajor Thomas Henchman and William Fletcher,
. erected, in 1669, the second saw-mill built in the town.* It was
in the north-west part of Chelmsford ; I suppose on Stony Brook.
For encourazement in builling the mill, a tract of land was
granted them. The owners of the mill had fuil liberty to take
from the “common,” nna&propﬁated-land, what timber they saw
fit to g\!‘;.ork in the mill. The people had lived in log-houses long
enon

Some Indians, % from the love they bore to ” Josiah Richardson,
of Chelmsford, conveyed to him, Jan. 19, 1688-9, a parcel of iand
at the confluence of the Concord and Merrimack Rivers—where

mouth, aorth by Merrimack Rirver, south and west by Chelmsford. was sold
by the Indians, Sept 4, 143G, to Jonathan Tyng, of Dunsrable. and Thomas
Henchiuan, of (.‘hoimstord. This also Incinded five hundred acres of
*“ wiklerness ** on the north side of Merritnack River, bonnded south by
Pawtucket Falls, and by Beaver Brook eastsvard. This included a lange parc
of Dracut. In this deed. an exent cony of which is now before me, the Indians
reserved to themsélves tke liberry of 2shing, and of cutting timiber and tire-
wood, 0 far as their necessities miche raquire,

In December followine, Colonel Trazx and Major Henchman conveyed the
land tkus purchasesd to forty-fuur nersons, citizens of Chelmstord, hut resecv-
* ing each of them a shara to himsell. These names are all contained iu the in-
struwent now before me. Amonu:: them I tind the nawes of Josinh Richanisen,
futher and son, and of Jaines Richanison the younger, whose father bad ieen
killet by Indians nine years betore. The names are there. also, of Wiikaw
L'n'derwood, of Willjim and Sainuel Fletcher. of John Bates, of Tecter fur-
well and Joseph Farwell, and of the three Burttertields, Nathaniel, Joseph,
and Saumuel. It will be seen, as e proceed, that there were snatrituoninl con-
hi:tions hetween these aml the Richanisons. The two Fletchers were sons of
Eusizn William Flet:her, horn in Emsgiand, 1622, wiio came to this country
with his father Robert about 1634; was admitted freeman dMay 10, 1643, when
«nly twenty-one reary old: diwelt in Concond till 1653, when Lis was one of the
founilers of Chelmsiotd, of which tuwn he was one of the tirst hoanl of select-
ten, 1634, and died thers, Nov. 6. 1X7. His land included what i3 aow the
city of Lowell, The three Eutteriels wers sons of Benjamin Buttertield,
wh was also among the fonnders of ¢ helusford.

Thotoas anid Sun:itel Adanis, sons wi Heury Adaws, of Braintres, were also
fenndens of Chelinstord in 1654, ‘Lkey bailt tmills on the site of the preseat
oy of Lowell. Samnel Adams was an ancestor of the Hon. Willlam Adams
Lihardson, late Secretuey uf the U. 5. 'l‘reasnrly. :

Col, ngathan 'ljng. the founder of Dunscatle, Nashua, Tynagshorouzh, etc.,
died in Wobum, Jan. 19, 17234, aged 31.  (Gravoestene.]

" Thomas Henchman case fiviu Wenham to Chelmsford. The first saw-mill
l.'l.:l huilt by Thowas and Sarauel Adams, not long after 1631, [Hist. of
rasford, by Eev, Wilkes Alien, minister thers from 1303 to 1832.]
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gow stands Lowell—bounded - south by a little brook, called
Speen’s Brook. [3lidd. Deeds, xii. 204.]

Cag;josiah Richardson  died intestate, June 22, 18935, aged
60. His widow Remembrance and his seven surviving children
divide his estate among them, March 12, 1695-8. [Midd. Prob.
Records, as copied vol. viii. pp. 311-814.]

His estate was appraised at £897. 3. 6.

His children, all born in Chelmsford, were:

20. Sarah,? b. March 25, 1659-60: m. William Fletcher.
. Mary?!b. Afall 14, 1662; m. Thomas Colburn.
Josiah 3 b. Sclg' 1665; m. Mercy Parish.
Jonathan,® b. 8, 1667; m. Elizabeth Bates.
John,? b. Feb. 14, 1668-70; m. Elizabeth Farwell.
Samuel,? b. Feb. 21, 1672-3; m. Rachel Howard.
. 85. Remembrance,? b. Aprii 20, 1674; d. before 1606.
‘4-86. Susanna,?b. ——, 1616? m. Henry Farwell,

7.

Lrevr. Jaxwes RicrarDsON,® brother of the preceding, and
yonnx;‘;est son of Ezckiel! and Susanna Richardson; baptized in
Charlestown, July 11, 1841; married in Chelmsford, by Capt.
Marshall, Nov. 28, 1660, to Brmser HExcEMAN, daughter of
Major Thomas Henchman, already repeatedly referred to as one
of the founders of Chelmstord.

He lived in Chelmsford, and had the care of the Wamesit In-
dians there, who lived two miles from the prinqeisal English set-
tlement. In Philip’s war, 1675, he rmed good service.
These Indinns were Christians, at least by profession, and stood
neutral in that war. Some hostile Indians, from a distunce, to
excite suspicion against the YWamesits, came and burned a bay-
stack of Mr. Richardson’s, Oct. 18, 1675. A month later, a barn
full of bay and corn was burned. Some of the Chelmsford peo-
ple, infurtated at this, drove those poor Indians away. ey
tarned their steps toward Canada, but suffering greatly for want
of food most of them soon returned to their wigwams.*

- Mr. Richardson was in that terrible eacounter with the Indians,
July 81, 1673.t Perhaps he was in the reinforcement under Ma-
jor Simon Willard. An attack was made on Cheimsford and

ouses burned either in April, 1670, or not long befure. Ando-
ver, Sudbury, and Marlborough also experienced hostile visits
from the savage Indians. v

It was probably these hostile attacks which led the governor
and council, in April, 1876, to order a fort bnilt at Pawtucket
Falls, now Lowell, and to place the same under the commzad of
Lieut, James Richardson. In May, an additional force was sta-
tioned in the fort, commanded by his wife’s brother, Capt. Thomas

®Felt's Eccl. Hist. of New England, vol. il pp. 58, 579.

t Ses Capt. Thomas Wheeler’s Narrative in N. H. Hist, Collections, vol. ii.
p- 8. Also, Palfrey's Hisc. of New England, vol. iil. p. 138, et seq.
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Henchman. In June followinf. Capt. Henchman led 2 force
agninst the Indinns at Brookfield.*

There being an alarm in consequence of the reported appear-
ance of a party of Mohawks, a company of scouts, under the
command of Lieat. James Richardson, traversed the whole valley
of the Merrimack during the spring and early summer of 1677.

In the spring of 1677, the Indians were committing great rav-
ages in Maine, and great anxiety and alarm was felt tor the safety
of the distant settlements in that region. Wells was attacked by
the savages in April, although there was a garrison there, and the
attack was several times repeated. The government of Massa-
chusetts sent a force of forty soldiers and two hundred friendly

- Indinus, from Natick and vicinity, under the command of Capt.
Benjamin Swett, of Hampton—then supposed to be in Massachu-
setts—and Lieut. James Richardson, to check those incursioms.
These forces were embarked at Boston in vessels which were to
ascend the. Kennebec River, and the men after landing were to
sroceed to Taconic Falls—now Waterville—and there take and

estroy six Indian forts, said to be well snpglied with ammuni-
tion. On the way, the vessels anchored off
borough, where Cngt. Swett, June 2§th, landed a party of men
to try the valor of his company with some Indians that had been
seen there. They were there joined by some of the inhabitants,
so as to make ninety in all. The next day they fell into an am-
buscade, and found themselves surrounded by great nambers of
Indians, two miles from the fort, and in the midst of a swamp.
The soldiers, many of whom were young and undisciplined, did
not well abide the sudden onset. Lieut. Richardson was killed

lack Point, in Scar- .

soon after the fray b:gnn. JMany on both sides shared the same .

fate. Capt. Swett, after fighting bravely and receiving nearly
twenty wounds, was thrown down and his body cut to pieces by
those fiends in human shape. About forty of the English and
twenty of the Christian Indians fell, being two-thirds of the
whole number engaged in the fight.t

James Richardson tkus dying intestate, his wifes brother, Capt.
Thomas Henchman, was appointed administrator. An inventory
of his estate was taken Sept. 19, 1677. [See Midd. Prob. Rec,
v. 41}1'. The house and land were valued at £160. Personal es-
tate, £78. 15. 2. Total, £238. 15. 2. .

The widow Bridget married, Oct. 8, 1679, William Chandler, of
Andover. Preliminary to the new connection, another inventory
was made out, Sept. 6, 1679, in which the following dJeduction
was made: “Spent on the family from the first appraisement to
the second, £57. 7. 1.” ’

The children of Jumes and Bridget Richardson were:

+87. Thomas,? b. Oct. 28, 1651; m. Hannah Colbarn.
88. James,3? b. Nov. 24, 1663

_ *Paltrey’s Hist. of New England, vol i pp. 197, 200, note.

..t Wiillamson's Hist. of Maine. vol. i. pp. 549, 550. Hls account differs
siightly from that givea in the text. e, ' ™ .
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3. .nlznbel “g:,’_’b. Sept. 27, 1635; m. Andrew Allen, of Andover, Jan.
440, Ezekiel? L. Sept. 8, 1667: m: Mary Bunker. :
41. Phcbed b. Jan, 10. 1668-30; d. Oct. 3, 1677.
42. Ruth; b, Feb. 16, 1671-2: d. Deec. 8. 1674,
43. Bridget,8 b. March 17, 1674
44 Johns b, ——, 147-: he was living June 21, 1697, as agtnn from
a letter of that date from Major James Convers, of Woburn, to
Hon. James Russell. the judge of probate for Middlesex.
There was some difliculty in the settlement of the property
left him by his father. Hence the letter.

.- THhird Gencration.

14.

. TrworAY Barowry,® son of Deacon Henry and Phebe (Rich-
ardson) Baldwin; born in Woburn, May 27, 1661; married, in
Billerica, June 2, 1637, Errzapera Hrir, daughter of' Ralph LIill,
who was son of Rﬁrh Hill, who—the father—was originally of
Plymouth; removed to Woburn previous to 1645; was selectman
of Woburn, 1651; removed to Billerica in 1653, of which he was
one of the first settlers; died there, 1663.

Timothy Baldwin lived in Woburn till after 1692, when his~

youngest child was born. He was taxed in Stoneham, 17:26-7,
* and bad probably lived there some years previously. As Stone-
ham was not incorporated till December, 1725, the name of Tin-
othy Baldwin could not earlier be found on its records. He be-
came a leading man in that town; was moderator of the first
towu-meeting held therc; was one of the first hoard of select-
men, and much employed in town basiness. -

The births of his children are recorded in Wol;um as follm;rs:

45. Elizabeth (Baldwin), b. May 29, 1688; d. April 4, 1691.

48. Timothy (Baldwin,, b. Nov. 20, 1539; m. June 10, 1713, Hanaah
Richardson,? b. May 6, 1639, daughtor of Nathaniel 2 and Mary
Richardson. For their children, see Posterity of Tuoxas
Ricmarpsox.!

47. Ralph (Baldwin), b. June 23, 1601,

48. Hanuah (Baldwin), b. Sept. 6, 1492; d. same day.

16.
Hexey Barpwiy,® brother of the preceding; born in Woburn,
‘Nov. 15, 1664 ; married, May 4; 1692, Asicaru Fisk, daughter of
David and Seaborn (Wilson) Fisk, of Woburn, afterwards of
Lexington. .
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They lived in Woonrn. Henry Baldwin died there, July 7,
1739. Ris widow Abigail died January, 1771, aged 96.

. * Children:
Be;lry h‘(tBr;‘lg:i‘n),h. Jan. 12, 1602-3; m. May 7T, 1717-18, dary

¢ .
Darid {Baldwin), b. April 9, 1608: m. Abignil Jennison.
Isaac (Baldwin). b. Feb. 20, 1609-170; m. Mary Flagg.
Abigail (Baldwin), b. Feb. 13, 1701-2: d. Sept. 4. 1704.
James (Baldwin), b. July 1i, 1705: d. June 12, 1700.
Abigail (Baldwin), b. Nov. 19, 1707: m. John Convers.
James (Baldwin), b. Oct. 19. 1710: m. Ruth Richardson.
Samuel (Baldwin), b. Aug. 31, 1717; m. first, — Jones, of Wes-
ton; second, — Deming, of Boston.

shepett T

20. :

EzExIEL Rxén.sxnsox' { Theophilus? Ezekiel'), eldest son of

Theophilus? and Mary (Champney) Richardson; born in Wo-
burn, Oct. 28, 1655; married ErizassrE Swavw, of Cambridge,
July 27, 1637. :

ey lived in Wobarn. He died, per inventory, llarch 13,
1788—4, in his seventy-ninth year.

An inventory of his estate was made out by the appraicers,
Thomas Richardson,* Samuel Spragune, and Jonathan Tutts, dated
March 27, 1733-4, and sworn to by the administrator, Aaron
Richardson, his youngest son, April 1, 1784. The inventory in-
cludes no real estate. The personal estate was appraised at £220.
3. 8. : This included a bond for £113, and another bond for £12;
also four cows £80. Tho bond for £12 was given by the town of
Woburn, and probably the other also. The interest was reck-
oned at 6 per cent.

The children of Ezekiel® and Elizabeth Richardson were :
87. Theophilus,*b. July 4, 1633; d. Aug. 3, 1688. :
58, Ellnge ,tb. Oct. 29, 1639; unm. at the settlement of her father’s
estate, 1734,
Ig& Theophilus,* b. Jan. 7, 1601-2; m. Ruth Swan.
Ezekiel,* b. April 22. 1604: m. Lyia Ockington.
6L Abizail?! b. Jan. 15, 1506~7; m. Thomas Dumaresque. of Boaton.
eb. 19, 1730-7. s recorded in Boston, his name was Demeritt.

462 Aaron,* b. Dec. 16, 1701; m. Bethiah ——,

23.

Amigart. Ricmarpsox® (TAsophilus? Ezekiel?), sister of the
preceding; bora in Woburn, Oct. 21, 1662; married Jorxy Bate-
Max, of Woburn, Jane 30, 1681. They lived in Woburn.

*Son of Samuel,? and grandson of Samuel 1; one of the fer who escaperi un-
burt from the “P‘i'mucku: Fighe,” 1728, |
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Their children were:

Abi (Bateman), b. Oct. 18, 1822: d. in infancy. .
. Abtg-::i} (Bateman), b. Jan. 1, 1034-3.

John (Bateman), b. Aag. 13, 1637,

Elizabeth (Bateman). b. July 11, 1688,

William (Bateman), b. Sept. 29, 1600; d. July 7, 1602

William (Bateman), b. May 3, 1693,

Peter (Bateman), b. Nov. 3, 1633,

B2REERR

25,

. Jomx Ricmarpsox?® (Theophilus® Ezekiel'), brother of the
preceding; born in Woburn, Jan. 16, 1667-8 ; married, first, DEB-
oRAH Broors, born March 20, 1609, danghter of John Brooks,
ber mother’s second husband, by his first wife Eunice, the daugh-
ter of Deacon John Mousall, of Woburn, already repeatedly
mentioned as one of the founders of Woburn. Mrs. Deborzh
Richardson died Feb. 12, 1703—. Second, at Cambridge, Feb.
22 1704~3, LYpra PraTT; murried by Rev. William Biattle, of
that town.

He passed bis entire lifc in Woburn. On the Woburn records
he is designated as John Richardson the tAird, the other two be-
ing a son and grandson of SaxvEL Ricmarpsox,! his grandfather's
brother, born respectively in 1639 and 1660-1. -

He died Oct. 29, 1749, aged 31. His gravestona says he “died
Oct. 29, 1749, aged 81 years, 2 months, and 5 days,” whish makes
him to have been born Aag. 24, 1668. The town record of Liz
l;'lrtlll l;;s already been given. His second wife, Lydia, died July
p 1) 7 o

His children, all born in Wobarn, were by first wife, Deborah:

0. Mary,*b. Ang. 10, 1659,
71. John,* h. Dec. 29, 14u2; m. Abigail Swan. .
~. 472 Decborah,* b. March S, 1094-5: m. John Kendall.

3. Sarah.d b, March 12, 1897-3; d. Feb. 29, 1705~

474  Josiah,' b. Feb. 14, 1700-1: m. Phebe —.

<473. Nathan,!b. Jan. 24, 1701-2; m. tirst, Esther Peirce; second, Tcb-

itha Kendall; third. Lydia Whittemore. .

76. Eunice,* b. Jan. 3, 17034

By second wife, Lydia:
.. aydh.‘ b. Dec. 26, 1703,
73. Hezekiah,* b. Oct. 19, 1709; m. Rebecca Fuller, 1743. They had:
79. Emucc" b. Sept. 1, 1749. .
80. Sarah’b. Dec. 13, 1733.
29.
Sarar Rrcairpsox® (Josiah,® Ezekiel ‘K; aldest child of Capt.

Josiah * and Remembrance (Underwood) Richardson, of Chelms--

fond; born there, March 25, 1639-60; married, Sept. 19, 1677.
Lieut. WirLiast FLercaes? born there, Feb. 21, 1657, son ot Ea-
sign William Fletcher,® born in England, 1622; came to this
country with his father Robert,! about 1630, and with hiwm scttled
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in Concord at its beginning, 1635. William Fletcher,? the father
of Sarah’s husband, settled in Chelmstord at its origin in 10633;
was, from the first, one of its leading inhabitants; was one of the
first board of selectmen; was 2 man of great ability and worth,
:l‘";ﬂd-t died Nov. 8, 1677. His wife, Lydia (Bates), died Oct. 12,
William Fletcher,? his son, the husband of Sarah Richardson,
was one of the purchasers of the ¢« Wamesit Pasture” in 1836:
was admitted freeman March 11, 1639; received a lieutenant’s
commission from Governor Dudley in 1704, and died in 1713.
His wife Sarah—long a widow—died at the house of her son
Capt. Robert Fletcher, ia Tyngsboro’, Jan. 30, 1748, aged S8.

Thes children of William and Sarah (Richardson) Fletcher, ail
born in Chelmsford, were:

Sarah (Fletcher). b. May 268, 1679; m. Nathaniel Butterfleld. o2
Chelmsford, Jan. 13. 1807. He was a son of Benjamin Butter-
fleld, one of the founders of the town.

Esther (Fletcher). b. 163-; m. Stephen Pierce, Jan. 3, 1707.

William (Fletcher), b. April 1. 1853; m. Tabitha ——. He died
March 21, 1543-4. She died Feb. 6, 1741-2,

Reuben (Fletcher), b. ——.

Lydia (Fletcher), b. =, -

Rosebortttgetlgllg), b. Jan. 9, 1690-1; of Tyngsboro’; captain: d.

=Yy 144

Josiah (Fletcher). b. 169-; m. Joanaa —; d. Jan. 30, 1725,

ary (Fletcher), b. 169-. )

Ez:ziel_&l (Fletcher), b. Nov. 24, 1694; d. at Tyngsboro’, Jan. 17.

142, .

Daniel (Fletcher). b. March 8, 1697; m. his cousin Sarah Richazd-
son, daughter of Samuel and Rachel Richardson. They hal a

=
.

B 883 RGF ¥

son John, living 17¢4. They lived in Nottingham West, now

Hudson, N. H.

91. Deborah (Fletcher), b. March 13. 1699.
92. Phebe (Fletcher), b. Nov. 24, 1300,
8. Rebecca (Fletcher), b. Jaun. 29, 1702.
: [Fletcher Geneulugr.]
° " 30.

. Mary RicrRarDSON * (Josiah,? Ezekicl'), sister of the prece:i-
ing; born in Chelmsford, April 14, 1662 ; married, Sept. 17, 1621,
Taoxas CorBrrY, of Chelmsford; married by Samuel Adams,
Justice of the peace. They lived in Chelmsford.

Their children were:

Jonathan (Colburn), b. March 13, 1634-3; d. Dec. 6, 1693.
James (Colburn). b. Jan. 81, 18%9-99).

Mary (Colburn!, b. March 12, 1691-2; d. young.
Jonathan (Cotburn). b. Dec. 22, 1695—4,

Zachariah (Colburn). b. April 23, 1897.

Mary (Colburn). b. March 1, 1G33-9.

100, Henry (Colburn), b. May 2, 170).

101, Sarah (Colburn), b. October. 1703.

102, Ephraim (Colburm), b. April 24, 1706.

BEIZRF
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31.

Lixur. Jostam Ricnampsox? (Josiah,t Ezekiell), brother of
the preccding, and eldest son of Capt. Jusiah ? and Remembrance
Richardson ; born in Chelmsford, May 18, 1665; married, Dec.
14, 1687, MErcT Parisn,” of Danstable, a daughter of Robert
and Elizabeth (Blanchard) Parish, of Groton.

He lived in Chelmsford, near Concord River; was a lieutenant
and farmer. He was town clerk 1693 and 1694; selectman, ete.

He died intestate, Oct. 17, 1711, aged 45. His son Josiab was
appointed administrator Nov. 21, 1711. His inventory, dated

1712, amounted to £514. 4.- This was reckonerl in a depreciated .

currency; large emissions of “Bills of Credit” having been is-

saed by the province in 1690, in 1702, 1709, and 1711. Fresh

emissions were made afterwards in 1714, 1716, 1721, and 1724.

This fictitions currency soon fell to less than one-half of its nomi-

nal value. '
The widow, Mercy Richardson, died April 25, 1743,

The children of Josiah and Mercy Richardson were:
103, lercy,* b. Jan. 9, 1638-0; m. Ephraim Hildreth. .
104 Joi: ‘lll).. May S5, 1691; m. first, Lydia —; second, Elizabeth
'renc
105. Robert.* b. Oct. 2, 1693; m. Deborah =, ’
108. Zachariah.* b. February. 1695~6; m. Sarah Butterfield.
107. Hannah,'b. Sept. 28, 1693; she was living Nov. 14, 1712, at the
settlement of the estate.
4-108. William,* b. Sept. 19, 1501; m. Elizabeth Colburn.

32.

Carr. JoxaTnaN RicraRDSON * (Josiah,® Ezekiell), brother of
the preceding ; born in Chelmsford, Oct. 8, 1667; married, Nov.
8, 1692, EL1zABETH BaTES, born there, Dec. 22, 1671, daughter of
John and Mary Bates, early settlers in Chelmsford. John Bates
was one of the purchasers of the “ Wamesit Pasture.”

Jonathan Richardson passed his life in Chelmsford. He died
Feb. 21, 1733, leaving a widow Elizabeth, an only son Jonathan,
and seven married daughters, four of whom married Cuiburns.
His will is dated Sept. 12, 1750 ; proved April 9, 1733,

He had for those days a comtortable property ; it was appraised
at £744. 17. This appraisment was made in “lawtul moacy,”
resting on a specie basis; the silver wherewith to redeem the
« Bills ot Credit” having becn received from England in Septem-
ber, 1749. It cume from the royal treasary to retund the chauges
incurred by the province of Massachusetts by the eaptare of
Louisburg in 1745. The old depreciated currency was not al-
lowed to circulate after March, 1750,

Rev. Thomas Parker, of Dracut, a son-in-law, was the excentor.

® Her name on the County Records is sowetines given as Mary Parris which
is manifestly incorrect. On the Town lleconds it is also given as Parris, Our
ancestnrs said Parris instead of Purish, and Coburn instead of Cothurn, and
often in siwnilar cases.,

IR AR TR R P P R < 1
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The will mentions a grandson, William,Adams, a granddaughter.
Thankful Buttertield, who has children Benj 'umn and Thankfal.
This Thankfal Butterficld was the wife- of Benjamin Butterfield,
anid daughter of Elizabeth, the testator’s daughter.

The children of Capt. Jonathan Richardson were:

100. Jonatham?b. Dec. 28, 1603: m. widow Elizabeth Howard. of
Newton, May 18, 1724. They probably removed from Chelms-
ford, as I tind no record of any children there. This may be
tho reason why he was not executor of his father's will. He

to have died in Pelham in 1733
+110. llim th,* b. Oct. 19. 1896; m. Edward Colburn.
4111 muz': b. June 28, 1609; m. Samuel Colburn.

+114. ul,*b. Aug 16. 1709: m. Ezra Colburn.
118 any,‘b. A[mlo,lal"' m. John Sprague, of Charlestown.
116.. Sarah,*b. 171-; m. William Pierce.

Jonw Ricrarpsox ? (Josiah,® Ezekiel®), brother of the preced-
; born_in Chelmsford, Feb. 14, 1668-70; married, Jan. 81,
6 e?i—i, Erzasetr FairwzLin, of Chelmsford. They lived m

msford.
The hnsband died Sept. 18, 1748, aged 76. The wife died llay

, 1722,

Their children, all born in Chelmsford, were:

117. Elizabeth,* b. March 12, 1604-3.

118. Sarah,tb. An& 5, 1096 m. 1’15. Joha Colburn, of Dracut.
119.

120. Mary,* b. July 11, 1‘0&.
<+121. J’ohn‘b \ov le,lall.m.Bthr—
122 Deec. 13, 1712; m. Nov. 21, 1.43. Henry Spaldin b.
:ﬁf l:!i'l.oa, son of Andrew pa.ldmg of Chelmsford, by Abi-
second

+123. "¢ b. Sept. 19, 1-14, m. Priscilla Spalding.

34.

SaxvEL Ricnirosox® (Josiah,® Ezekiell), ‘brother. of the pre-
ing; born in Chelmsford, Feb. 21, 164 2-3; married RicrEL

OwWaRD, Jan. 27, 1702-3.

He wasa ﬁmner and lived in Chelmsford, doubtless on a por-
n of the extensive pro éren.y of Lis father.

He died, intestate, in Chelmsford, April 28, 1734, aged 81. The

jventory, dated June 10, 1754, calls Eleazar the only son.

His children, all born in Chelmsford, were:
124, Bachol,‘ b. April Mv6v 1704.
123, June 16, 1708: m. her cousin, Daniel Fletcher, b.
3, 10!)7. son of William and Sarah Sarah (Richardson) Fletcher.
126, Samucl,‘b 13, loO‘J d early. '
127. Susanna‘b. Bec.
123, He "b. Sept. 19, 1414 d. early.
129, 4 b, Oct. 9, 1718; d. early.
130, Elnznr b. about 17205 m. Lydia Perham.

+112 L{d 4 b. July 14. 1702: m. Rev. Thomas Parker. > T
118 vo.*b June 24, 1708: m. Johu-Colburn. HediodJune,l‘Iso. g Ben T

33'. Lt
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36.
Susaxxa Ricrarpsox?® (Josiah? Ezekiell), sister of the pre-

‘ceding, and youngest child of Capt. Josith? and Remembrance
Richard

son; born in Chelmsford, probably 1676, although ac-
counts vary; married, Jan. 23, 1605-6, HExrY FarweLr, born
Dec. 18, 1674, son of Joseph and Hannah Farwell, of Chelmsford.
Sggo w;.shis second wife. His first wife, Olive, died Jarch 1,
1691

Their children, born in Chelmsford, were:

i.’.l. (Farwell), b. Oct. 14, 1696.
B e (Farwell), b. Aug. 27, 1663

37.
Taoxas Ricnarpsox? (James,® Ezekiell), eldest son of Lient.

‘James?* and Bridget (Henchman) Richardson, of Chelmsiord;

born there, Oct. 26, 1601 ; married, Sept. 28, 1682, Haxxaa Cor-
BURY, daughter of Edward Colburn, of' Dracut.

As the eldest son, he received a double portion of the landed
estate of his father, James Richardson, about 1680, or perhaps on
his marriage. .

He was a soldier in the company of Capt. Samuel Gallup, of

Boston, in the anfortunate land expedition against Canada, in .
- 1690, by way of Albany; unless we suppose it was another

Thomas, of Dillerica, his tather’s cousin, which is not at ail likely.

- * This expedition was nndertaken in conjunction with troops from
Connecticut and New York, but failed through disagreement
* among the leaders. '

He was a farmer and lived in Dracut, which was once a part of
Chelmsford, and incorporated as a scparate town Feb. 28, 1701.
He died Feb. 10, 1700.

His children, born in Dracut, when it was part of Chelmsford,
were :
+i83. James,* b. about 1686; m. Mary ——.
<4134 Ezekicl.* b. about 1690; m. mr{—-
185. J h,* b. April 17, 1694; bought land in Dracut 1712
<4-138. Benjamin,* b. March 30, 169¢; m. Eunice ——.

40.

" Ezexrer Ricoarpsox? (James,® Ezekielt), brother of the pre-
cedinﬁ; born in Chelmsford, Sept. 3, 1667 ; married Mary Bux-
KER, Jaughter of Jonathan Bunker, probably of Charlestown.

He was an “hushbandman,” and dwelt in Charlestown—that is,
in Stoneham, then a part of Charlestown—and Chelmsford. = -
April 1, 1691.  Ezekiel Richardson, of Chelmsford, and Mary,

- his wife, sell to James Lowden, of Charlestown, four small woorl

lots in Charlestown, on the north side of Mystic River. [Midd.

[



Digitized by GOOS[Q



POSTERITY OF EZEKIEL RICHARDSON. ol

Deeds, xii. 9.] These wood lots must have been in what is now
Stoneham. )

He probably lived in Stoneham from the time of his marrizge
till 1690 or 1691 ; after this in Chelmstord.

He died before compieting his thirtieth year, and intestate, as
we learn fror the inventory. Nov. 27, 1698. As to the manner
of his death, the following extract informs us.

Extract from the Court Records: ¢ At Charlestown, 26 Jan'y,
1696-7, Edward Spalding (was] presented for that upon the 25th
of November, 1686. at Chelmstord, near the house of Cornet
Hills, innbolder, he struck Ezckiel Richardson, of Chelmsford,
with his fist, who instantly fell to the ground, and afterwards lan-
guished until the 27th of November, and then died.”

Administration upon his estate was given, Jan. 11, 1697-8, to
the widow lMary, with James Lowden and Ebenezer Austin, both
of Charlestown, as sureties. [Midd. Prob. Rec, ix. 257, 258.]

The inventory is dated Dec. 22, 1697; amount, £284. 18. 2,
reckoned in a depreciated currency. It appears from this inven-
tory that he owned land in Charlestown, by which is doubtless
meant Stoneham, valued at sixty pounds; also land at “Not-
imos,” or Menotomy, now a part of Arlington, and in two or three
other places. His residence, and the birth-place of his two older
th:ldtgen, must have been Stoneham, then known as “ Charlestown

Mary, widow of this Ezekiel Richardson, took for her second
husband, Feb. 2, 16978, Moses Barron, of Chelmsford, born Qct.
28, 1669, son of Moses and Mary Barron, of that town. They
had & son Jonathan (Barron), born June 28, 1698—a little too
soon—and a son Isaac (Barron), who died Sept. 16, 1789. Moses -
Barron died April 16, 1719.

The children of Ezekiel and Mary (Bunker) Richardson were :

187. Jary,* b. in Stoneham. Jan. 18, 1833; d. Jan. 23, 1G83.

188. Thomas.t b. in Stoneham, 1690; d. )fay 8, 1303.

139. Elizabetil;;{)‘ November, 1602; seems to have m. Joseph Butter-
ﬂdd' L3

FFourth Gencration.

-

49.

Hesey Barpwix, eldest son of Henry and Abigail (Fisk)
Baldwin, of Woburn, and great-grandson ‘of EzexiEL Ricmarp-
50N,! by his danghter Phebe, who was wife of the first Henry
Baldwin, all of Woburn; was born in Woburn, Jaa. 12, 1692-3;
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married his first wife May 7, 1717, a second cousin, M.iry Ricn-
ARD30X,! born in Woburn, Jan. 10, 16045, eldest child of Joseph?
and Mary (Blodget) Richanlson, of that town.

Henry Baldwin died July 7, 1739. His widow Jllary married
Col. John Jones, of Hopkinton, Mass. She died in Shrewsbury,
Oct. 25, 1798, in her ONE BUNDRED AND FOURTH YEAE. When .
she was one hundred years old, her pastor, Rer. Dr. Joseph Sum-
ner, took her to a sleigh-ride. Dr. Sumner himself livesl to be
eighty-five years old, and died Dec. 9, 1824, having sustained the
pastoral office in that town more than sixty-two years.

The children of Henry and Jary Baldwin, born in Woburn, were: ;

140, Benai(dewin). b. Feb. 27, 1717-13: m. first, Abigail Butler. of .
Pelbam, N. H. They settled at first in Pelham. and removed *

thence to Shrewsbury. Mass.. about 1736, where they kept a
Elblic house. He and his wife were admitted to the church .
Shrewsbury in 1773; the wife from the church in Notting-

ham West, now Hudson. N. H. His mother, after the death

of her second husband. Col. John Jones, in Hopkinton, re-

sided with this son in Shrewsbury. They had four sons and

five daughters. His first wife died in Shrewsbury, Jay 23,

1777, aged 37. His second wife was )artha Abbott. widow of
Ebenezer Abbott. Henry Baldwin died Nov. 17, 1739, aged

: 72 (Ward's Hist. of Shrewsbury.] .
141. Nathan (Baidwin), b. May 13, 172v; m. first, Sarah Oukes; see-
ond, Lydia Oakes. They lived in Worcester. .

142, Mary (Baldwin}. b, Jan. 4. 1722-5: m. April 8. 1745, Rev. Abner
l;’:i} y, of Salem, N. . IHe was ordained there, 1740. They.

" 148. Mary (Bayley), m. first, William White, of Pluistow, N, H.;
second, Dea. Moses Webster. of Haverhill, Maas. .
144, Elizabeth (Bayley), m. Henry Little. of Salem. N. H.
143. Larinia (Bayley), m. Rev. William Kelly, of Warner. N. H.

50.

Cor. Davip Barpwrs, brother of the preceding, and great-
dson of Ezexier Rrcu.arpsox,! one of the founders of Wo-
rn; born in Woburn, April 9, 1696; married ABiGamL JENNI-
sox,* born in Sudbury, December, 1702, eldest daughter of Hon.
William Jenaison, of that place.* They lived in Sudbury.

Their children were:

146. William (Baldwin), graduate H. C., 1748; of Sudbury; an inn-
_ keeper in Watertown, 1333; was a deacon and magistrate; m.
Jane Cook. daughter of Rev. William Cook. of Sudbury.
_147. Samuel (Baldwin), gradnate H. C., 1752: m. = Cushing; waa
. ordained pastor, Hanover, Mass., Dec. 1, 1758; dismissel
March 8, 1530,

4 The Jexvmsoy FaMiLY. .

L Roszmr JENMWMON came from England. probably in the fleet with Win-
throp, with his bmther William: zertied in Wutertown, as early, certainly, at
1638; twice married; died July 4, 1600,

II. SAMCTEL JexwisoN, Lis son. born 1647; married Jndith Macomber:
passed his life in Watertown: died Oet. 13, 1701,

TIL SWrLLiat JexNisey. his sun, born in Watertown, April 17, 1678; mar-
ried Elizabeth Goliling, of Swibary; lived in Sudbury and in Worcester; died
Sept. 19, 174; father of Abigail, who married Col. David Baldwin.
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148. Abigail (Baldwin): m. —— Curtis, of Sudbury; their daughter
was the wife of Rev. Jonathan Barnes, of Hillsborough. N. H.
140. Lydia (Baldwin); m. ac Watertown, Feb. 190, 1730, Houn. Oliver
Prescott., of Groton, a physician in very largo practice. He

was judge of probate. b er general from 1768 to 1381, -

major general: lie was al>o a member of the board
of war, and of the supreme oxecutive council of assachu-
setts. He was a brother of Col. William Prescott, swho com-
manded in the redoubt on Bunker Hill, June 17, 1733, and of
Hon. James Prescott.t Lucy, tho sixth child of Hon. Oliver
and Lydia (Baldwin) Prescott, was the wife of IIon. Timothy
Bigelow, of Mediord: and their eldest daughter, Katharine,
married Hon. Abbot Lawrence. of Boston. .
150. Elizabeth (Baldwin): m. Henry Evans, of Boston; Oct. 23, 1733,
and removed to Nova Scotia.
181, Mag (Baldwin), b. March 6, 1730: m. Capt. Snmuel Jackson, of

Newton, b. Nov. 25, 1737; no children. For this Jackson fam- °

ily, see Jackson’s History of Newton.

S1. N

Issac BaLpwry, brother of the preceding; born in Woburn,
Feb. 20, 1699-1700; married Mary Frice, of Woburn, March
24,1726. They lived in Wobarn. . .

Their children were:

152. Lauke (Baldwin). b. Dec. 23, 1728,

158, Jeduthun (Baldwin), b. Jan. 18, 1731-2.

134 Nahum (Baldwin), b. May 3, 1734,

158, Isaac (Baldwin), b. Dec. 12, 1733; he was mortally wounded at
the battle of Bunker Hiil, and died opposite the house of Col.
Royal, in Medford, June 17, 1775

§5.

JaxEs BiLpwiy, brother of the greceding; born in Woburn,
Oct. 19, 1710; married, May 29, 1739, Rure Ricrarpsox,* born
in \WWoburn, June 17, 1718, daaghter of Lieut. Joseph? and Mary
(Blodget) Richardson, of Woburn, and sister of Mary, who mar-
ried his brother, Henry Baldwin.
They lived at “ New DBridge,” in North Woburn, where his
ther, Henry Baldwin, settled in 1642. In each succeed-
ing generation some of the family have resided there.

t The PrEscoTT FarrLY.

[. Jous PRESCOTT was frora Lancashire, Eng.; married, in England, Mary
Plares, of Yorkshire; several of their children were born thers. He came to
New Englaud about 16405 serzled in Lancaster, of which he was one of ths
tounders. His third son, sevesth child, was: .

IL Joxas Prescorr, born in Lancaster, Mass., June, iGi8; lived in Gro-
ton. His third son, twelfth child, was:

L Bexsasuy PRESCOTT, Lorn im Groton, Jan. 4, 1493-6; wmnarried, June 11
1718, Abigail Oliver. daughter of Hon. Thoinss Oliver, of Cambrildys; died
Auz 3, 1733, agedd 43.  Hou was a lientenaat colonel in a Mikllesex regiment,
and justice of the superior conrt. He was father of Hon. Oliver Prescott, in
the text; (father of fuilire Willkam Prescots, of Boston, and great-granid-
father of William H. Prescott, the historian. i

»-
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He died June 28, 1791, aced 81. The wife, Rath, died a few
weeks previous, May 13,1791, aged 78.

Children, born in Wobarn :

138. Cyrus (Baldwin), b. Nov. 3, 1740; m. Ruth Wilson, of Bedford.
He was drowned at Dunstable, Nov. 3, 1700. No children.

137. Reuel (Baldwin), b. May 9, 1742; d. Feb. 21, 1743-0, aged 3.

+153. Loammi (Baldwin), b. Jan. 10, 174-5; m. first, Mary Fowls;

second, Yargaret Fowle.

130. Reuel (Baidwin), b. June 30, 1747; m. Oct. 4, 1709, Kezin Wy-
man. He died April 18, 1775. Children:

Reuel, James, Ruth, Josiah. ’

59.

- TaeormILUS RicHaBDSON* (E:ekiel,® Theophilus? Ezekiell),
son of Ezekiel®* and Elizabeth (Swan) Richardson, of Woburn;
born there, Jan. 7, 1691-2; married, in Watertown, April 24,
1711, RcTr Swax, daughter of Gershom Swan, probably a rela-
tive of his mother’s.

He lived in Woburn, or perhaps latterly in Stoneham, and died
in the autumn of 1723, in his thirty-second year, as is apparent
from the inventory. The Probate Record says that “he died at
Charlestown—i. ¢., in Stoneham, then a part of Charlestown—
¢ Charlestown End ’—on his return from his majesty’s sorvice at
the eastward.” The explanation is, the Indians in Maive, insti-
(&t&d by Sebastian Rasles, the French and Jesnit missionary at
Norridgewock, who was in close correspondence with the gover-
nor of Canada, had since the- 792 been committing great
ravages on the English settleme - === captured nine
families at Merry Meeting Bay in Ju . d burned Bruns-
wick, and had taken sixteen Massachuse. .essels at Cansean.
In the spring of 1723, they ravaged Falmonth, Scarborough,
Berwick, Wells, York, and Dover. The government of llassa-
chusetts had sent a force against these savages. Theophilus Rich-
ardson was one of the men sent, and died soon after his return.

_This war lasted till December, 1725, and included the famous
“ PiFwackct. Fight,” in May, 1725.

The inventory is dated Dec. 12, 1723. It includes only person-
al estate, and amounts but to £13. 19. This shows that the fami-
ly had become poor. The widow makes oath that this is « all she
knows of estate,” and she has to “support herself and five small

children, all sick at home of the feaver.” Of the three sons-

named below, Deacon Nathan Richardson (75), their father's
cousin, was appointed guardian Nov. 30, 1733, and held a smail
“amount of property in trust for them.
Col. Edinund Goffe, of Cambridge, was appointed administra-
tor March 23, 1724-5. :
Ruth, the widow of Theophilus Richardson, was married, April
6, 1726, to Ebenezer Parker, of Stoneham.

—~———
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The children of Theophilus and Rath Richardson were:
160. Martha,® b.ll_‘gg: 4, 1T11-12; m. Ebenezer Thompeon, of Reading,

Dec. 22,
161. Ruth,®b. Sept. 1, 1Tl4; m. April 13, 1735, Josiah Walton, of
Stomhasn? The record otpmarriage describes her as “of
”” In the record of marriage he is said to be “of
LAY A.nothsdoolmnt,dueg Aug. 11, 1735, describes
+162. mmgfasx.mihf? 1715-16; m. Abigail Che
. March 17, 17 s m. nery.
163, Richard® b. Nov. 9, 1710.
+164 oses, b. April 8, 1722; m. Mary Prentiss.

80.

EzexTEL RicRARDSON* (Ezekiel Theophilus® Ezekiell), broth-
er of the preceding, and son of Ezekiel® and Elizabeth Richard-
son; born in Woburn, April 22, 1694; married, at Watertown,
Ang. 8, 1717, Lrprs OcrrxeTox, of Needham. She was proba-
bly a daughter. or sister of Thomas Ockington, of Watertown.

He lived in Woburn two or three years after marriage, and
then removed to Needham—taken from Dedham, 1711—where he
seems to have passed the remainder of his life. He was there
certaicly in 1722, when his second child was born.

1723, May 17. Benjamin Colburn, of Dedham, husbandman,
and Rebekah his wife, for eight pounds, sell to Ezekiel Richard-
son, of Needham, two parcels of land in Needham, containing
five and two acves. [Suff. Deeds, xliv. 113.]

1736-7, Feb. 25. Hezekiah Fuller, of Dedham, yeoman, and
Elizabeth his wife, for £110, sell to Ezekiel Richardson, of Need-
har~-land in Needbam. [Suff Deeds, Ixi. 233.]

1. “™-h 2. John , Esq., of Needham, and Elizabeth

his wir - T>*3.tenor, sell to Ezekiel Richardson, of Need-
lxnhnm, tgaxé... - acres of land in Needham. [Suff Deeds,
v. 2

Al these purchases were in 3 depreciated currency. In 1719,
forty-tive shillings “old tenor™ were given for one Spanish milled
dollar. In two years more it was worth nothing. '

The children of Ezekiel® and Lydia Richardson were:
+165. Theophilus,® b. in W‘qhm, Jan. 26, 1718-19; m. Hannah Chick-

ert
166. Euh!:i" b. in Needham, Aug. 1, 1722. In 1747-8, he was livin
in Needham, and bought one-fourth acre of land. (S

Deeds, Ixxii. 70.
167. Peter’b. in .\’oulh]am. Jan, 14, 1726-7.

62.

Aurox Ricaarosos* (E:ekield Theophilus;? Exekiel®), broth-
cr of the preceding; bora in Woburn, Dec. 16, 1701; married
Beraum —. They lived in Woburn.

Their children were:

163. Bethiah$ b. Nov. 1, 1723; d. June 9, 173S.
169. Aaron}b. Dec. 24, i720; d. June 26, 1738,
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170. Phebe,’ b. April 28, 1738; d. June 1, 1738.
171. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 13, 1738; d. May 31, 1738.
172 Bethinh$b. Jan. 5, 1733-9; m. her cousin, Amos Richardson,

- 12,
178. Phebe, b. June 18, 1741; d. July 16, 1741,

Notice the fearfnl ravages of death among these children,
s ing off tho entire family of children living in the summer
of 17388, four in number, in a single month. It was undoubtedly
caused by the throat-ail, so fatal in New England in that gloomy
year, 1738, and still remembered and spoken of when the com-
piler was young.*

71. .

Jorx Ricrarpsox* (Jokn? Theophilus® Ezekiell), eldest son
of John® and Deborah (Brooks) Richardson, of Woburn; born
there, Dec. 29, 1692; married, at Cambridge, July 1, 1714, Ani-
‘GAIL. SwaY, danghter of Gershom Swan.

He was a ¢ husbandman,” and passed his entire lifs in Woburn.
He died there, Nov. 15, 1745. His will is dated Nov. 7, 1745;
proved March 17, 1745-6; recorded Jidd. Prob. Rec., xxiv. 182.

His wife sarvived him. In his will, he makes his brother
(Dea.] Nathan Richardson and his brother John Atwood, both of

Vobarn, joint execators. Jobn Atwood was doubtless the father

of Lydia Atwood, the wife of his son Jasher. Abigail Richard-
son, o Richardson, and Samuel Tidd are witnesses.

Children of John and Abigail Richardson, all born in Woburn:
174. Gershom$ b. May 4, 1715; living March 27, 1748.
175. Abigail$ b. May 27, 1718; m. - Stevens. .
176. Ezra,’ b. June 13, 1721; m. Love ——. '
177. Jasher,® b. Dec. 8, 1724; m. Lydia Atwood.
178. Deborah?$ b. March 26, 1728; m. Jabez Burdett, Jan. 28, 1740-30.
4170. Abijuhs b. Jan. 22, 1730-1; m. first, Sarah Stewart; second,

ary Lawrence. |
_ All living at the date of their father’s will

72. -

— D=xrorar RicrirDSON* (‘J'olm,‘ Theophilus,® Ezekiel?), sister
of the preceding; born in Woburn, March 8, 1694-5; married,

® The cisease originated iu the manner now to be described. In May, 1733,
a Mr. Clough, of Kinuston, N, H., having examined the throat of a swine
which had died of a turoat disease, was himself suddenly attacked with a
swelling of the throat, and lival but a few days. Three weeks after. threce
children in his neighborhmnl wern attacked in a similar manuner, and died in
thirty-six bours. Frowm rhis, tue discase spread rapidly and proved fenrfully
fatal, particularls to children. It extended in all directivns, ?ming through
New Epgland and into New York. It was two yeam {n reaching the Hudson
River. Between June, 1737, aml July. 1706, nine hundred and eighty-four
died in fourteen rowns of New Hainpshire. In this town. Haverhill, Mass., it
appeared in October, 1725, aud swept off more than one-baif of all the children
nader rifteen years of age. Almost evory Lhouse hecante a habitation of ruourn-
In many families not a chilil way left. One huudred and ninety-nine
victimns to this torrible scourge In tiis town, only one of whom was fo!
years of age. [Chase's History of Haverhill, pp. 306, 307.) :

F——
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March 28, 1718, Joux Kexpacr,® born in Woburn, July 8, 1690,
voungest son of John* and Elizabeth (Comey) Keundall, and
grandson of Fraxcis KexpaLy,! one of the founders of Wobura,
and ancestor—it is supposed—of all of the name in New Eng-
land. :

io
They lived in Woburn, and had these children: '3y &ves] T |

180. Deborah {Keadall), b. Feb. 0. 1710. 195 Jeeee A
18L (Kendall), b. March 6, 1721; m. March 20, 1740, Ignatius ; T: T, wi ¢
Marion (Merriam ?) 127 ¢ 03 :
182 John (Kendall), b. April 25, 1328; m. Nov. 12, 1734, Sarah Wy- /2 / a0
man, of Wobumn. . - { 3% T
188. Zebedee (Kendall), b. March 20, 1725, O .---\¢-\ ~ o
w‘/‘" ~ ’v_”."_';'_. i’/..,‘.' If‘i Ry
ra

74.

Jostam RrcaarDsox* (JoAn,® Theophilus? Ezekiel'), braother
of the preceding, and second son ot Joha * and Deborah Richard-
son; born in Wgobum, Feb. 14, 170)-1 ; married PREBE ———

They lived in Danstable, N. H. I sn%pose in that part which
now coastitutes the town of Litchfield, N. .*

Children:

+}§.t m“%. poroden 1127258 : Lucy

3 . Sept. 23, 1720; m. —,
186. Lucyb. Oct 3, 1731,

187. Enn{co,‘ b. Oct. 18, 1733.

75.
Deacox Natrax Ricmarpsox * (JoAn, Theophilus,® Ezekiell),

. brother of the preceding, and third son of John? and Deborah
! Richardson; born in Woburn, June 24, 1701; married first, Es-
- THER PEIRCE, daughter of Stephen Peirce, of Chelmsford. She
. died Nov. 10, 1727, aged 27. By a straoge mistake, the grave.
. stone describes her ns the widow of Nathan Richardson. Second.

July 3, 1729, Tasrea Kexpact,® born Jan. 22, 1706-7, youngest
child of Samuel ? and Mary (Locke) Kendall, of Woburn; grand-
daughter of Francis Keudall? and of William Locke,! who both
camo from England, and were early settlers in \Wobarn. She
died Nov. 23,1739, aged 33. [Gravestone.] Third, Lyorn Warr-
TEMORE, of Malden, April 3, 1740. She died May 17, 1776, aged

. 84 (Gravestone.]

He lived in Woburn all his days; was a highly respectable aad

: nsefal man, and often employed on public business. He was se-

lectman 1759, 1760, 1761, 1762, 1763; was chosen deacon April
22, 1761; was one of the committee, chosen 1738, to have care of

* Old Dunstable is often mentioned in our early history. It incladed the

resent Dunstable iu Massachusetts and Tyazshoro. with parts of Grotoz and

Tacut; also the towns of Amherst, Merrimai:k, Litchdeld, Dunstable, Nashua,
Milfurd, Hollis, Brookline, Hudson, and part of Londonderry.

L . S —

.
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the town’s “loan money,” that is, money received from the sale of
two thousand acres of land in Lunenburg, granted to the town
by the General Court in 1644,* but not located till 1717.

Throngh neglect and mismanagement, this liberal grant of
land proved of no advantage to the town for about seventy years.
It served only as an occasion for altercation and strife, especially
at the town-meetings. It lay in a wild, uncuitivated state, and
after 1728, whea the town of Lunenburg was incorporated, Wo-
burn had to pay taxes for it to Lunenburg. At length, in Febru-
ary, 1734, the tract was sold to Israel Reed, ot Woburn, for
£3,300. The money was not paid down, but was sue%[:osed to be
sufficiently secured. Small portions were invested, and small
portions were paid from time to time. It passed into the hands
of different and successive committces during forty years or more,
and at length ‘proved nearly or quite worthless. e deprecia-
tion of the “old tenor,” the fictitious carrency of lassachusetts,
was the principal cause, sixty shillings of which in 1750 were
worth only one ounce of silver. But from beginning to end, or
nearly so, the management of the fund was extremely bad, not so
much from any waat of integrity in the committee, as from their
lack of financial ability, and the failure of many to whom the
meney was loaned from time to time to meet their engngements.
[Sewall's Hist. of YWobura, pp. 285-302.] -

Nathan Richardson was from time to time appointed by the
probate court gnardian to sundry individuals, as o Edward, Rich-
ard, and Moses Richardson, sons of Theophilus, and to John
Richardson, adjudged non compos mentis, June 7, 1736.

He died Oct. 21, 1775, aged 74. - [Gravestone.]

His children, all born in Wobarn, were, by first wife, Esther:

188, Nathan® b, April 21, 1725; m. Mary Peirce.
+189. Esther? b. Auz'l.i}i, 1327; m. Josg‘;ya Peirce, of Woburn. They
were published Oect. 27, 1733.

By second wife, Tabitha:

100. Tabitha’b. April 14, 1730.

101. John,® b. Feb. 5, 1731-2; m. Hannah Richardson, 1733
192. Amos,? b. Nov. 6, 1723: m. Bethiah Richardson, 1752,
193, Jotham,® b, Oct. 23, 1735; m. Phebe Whittemore, 1759,
194. Mary$ b. Sept. 7, 1737,

103.

Mercr Ricasepsox* (Josiah? Josiah? Ezekiell), daughter of
Lieut. Josiah * and lercy (Parish} Richardson, of Chelmsford;
born there, Jan. 9, 1688-9; married, 1707, Misor Epmranc Hir-
DRETR, of Dracut.

He was an active and influential man, first in Chelmsford, then
in Dracut; a major in the militia, and otherwise honored. He

® It was not granted for any publi: service, but to compensate Wobura for .
its alleged smaliness of area, See Sewall’s Hist. of Wobure, pp. 33, 233, 2¢ 3¢9,
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owned and sold land in Pelham, which had farmerly, I believe,
been in Dracut. '
He died Sept. 26, 1740. His wife, Mercy, died Dec. 28, 1743,
aged 53.
Their children, born in Chelmsford, were:

105. Thomas (Hildreth), b. 1707; d. Oct. 7. 1707.
196. Ephraim (Hildreth),” b. Jan. 13, 1703-9; m. Mary Clark, of
ﬁheln;sli)sgé Feb. 11, 1783-8. He was town clerk, 1763; died
ug. 5. 1709,
197. Josinlg (Hildreth), b, Feb. 14, 1710-11; m. Rebecca Wright, of
Dracut; published Dec. 20, 1740; d. Aug. 7, 1754

Born in Dracat:

108. Robert (Hildreth), b. May 18, 1713; m. Sarah Abbot, of Andover;
published Nov. 13, 1752,

109. ercy (Hildreth), b. Jan. 27, 1715-16: d. Dec. 10, 1729.

200, Zacharigh (Hildreth), b. Sept. 28, 1718; d. Jan. 10, 1745-8.

201, Thomas (Hildreth), b. Aug. §,1721; m. Hannah Colburn: pub-

: lished . 18. 1748. He d. at Fort Cumberland, Dec. 4, 1733

202 (Hildreth), b. Aug. 30, 1723; m. Tabitha Colburn; d.
Sept. 5, 1313,

208. Levi (Hildreth): b. Oct. 13, 1723: m. Mary Clemens, 1746.

204, Elif'ah (Hildreth), b. May 23, 1723; m. tirst, Hannah Colburn,

46; second, Susannah Barker, of Methuen, 1735. .
208. Mercy (Hildreth), b. Nov. 27, 1732,

104. :
Carrarx Jostam RicmarDsox* (Josiah! Josiah? EzekiclY),

. eldest son of Lieut. Josiah® and Mercy (Parish) Richardson,* of
Chelmsford ; born there, JIay 5, 1691 ; married, first, 1712, Lypwa .

——. She died in childbed, March 28,1737. Second, ErizaBETH
f‘.xx;#;, of Dunstable; published April 1, 1788. She died Dec.
D, .

He was an active, capable, business man. His name often oc-
cars on the Dracut records. He began to live in that town about
1710, when in his twentieth year. is name is placed against lot
No. 10, as taken by him, ander date of Jan. 2, 1710, probanly
1710-11. At a general town-meeting, held Oct. 27, 1712, leave
was granted to him to be a settled inhabitant in the town of Dra-
cat, on the lot which his father—who died Oct. 17, 1711—took
'tip with the consent of the committee of the General Conrt.

his lot, No. 10, was thus bounded: It had Merrimack River on
the south; the “Solomon lot” on the west; on the north and
east it had marked trees. It was one of the fifteen lots that lay
between Jr. Belcher’s farm and Mr. Winthrop’s farm, and near
Walker's Brook, and was “the thirtieth part of the undivided
land required in the township of Dracut.” This desecription
shows how sparsely settled Dracut was at that time.

Part of this lot he snld in 1712 to Joseph Richardson, his sec-
ond cousin, son of Thoiaas Richardson [135].

*The mother's name was sometimes written Parris.
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March, 1714, he was chosen surveyor of highways. Jarch,
1715, chosen fence-viewer. In 1720, one of a committee of three
to reccive % the money ™ (what money?) for the town of Drncut.

In 1728, he was one of the board of sclectmen, and again in
1781, In 1749, selectinan, assessor, and town clerk; alse in 1755
and 1755. In 1752, town treasurer; again in 1753 and 1734.

. Iu 1749, he is, on the records, I believe for the first time, called
% Captain Josiah Richardson.”

In October, 1749, the town had recently built 3 meoting-house,
and it was voted that the man Enying the highest tax on real and
personal estate in town should

not to be re-sold without consent of the town.

His will is dated Aug. 17, 1773; proved Dec. 81, 1776. In the -

will he calls himself “gentleman,” and gives his daughter Han-
nah Hildreth fifty pounds lawful money, in full of her portion.
He then gives to his granddaughter, Sarah Richardson, daughter

- of his son Josiah Richardson, late of Dracut, deceased, twenty

ponnds lawful money. Then to his son Ephraim Richardson,

: ave the first choice of a pew; the *
- man paying the next highest tax the sccond choice, and so on.
Capt. Josiah Richardson had the second choice. The pews were -

£86. 13. 4, lawful monery, this being the amount of a note sigued

by the said Ephraim in favor of the testator; this to be in full of
said Ephraim’s portion of the estate. To his son lloses, a deed
of land and money. Next, to the children of his son David, late

of Dracut, deceased, land and money. Next, to his late son Jon- :

athan, late of Dracat, deceased, land and money. XNext, to the

children of his second daughter, Lydia Cumrmings, late of Ips-

wich, deceased, he %v;:s six pounds a piece. Next, to his daugh-
urd'Memy Colbarn, of Dracat, deceased, to her children, land
and money.

The remninder of the estate, after the payment of the testator’s -

just debts and funeral charges, he gives in equal shares to his two
executors, Uriah Colburn and Obadiah Richardson. Uriah Col-
burn Rl02] was his grandson, son of his daughter Hannah. Oba-
diah Richardson was also his grandson, son of his son Moses. All
this is from a copy of the will, now before me.

The children of Capt. Josiah and Lydia Richardson were:

208. Lydia! b. Nov. 4, 1713; d. same day.
207. Lydia,*b. Sept. 27. 1714; m. Thomas Cummings. ot Ipswich.
The d;m published July 17, 1738. She died Nov. 21, 152
Chlf n:
: Thomas, Lydia, Anna, Elizabeth, Rhoda.
208. Hannah,*b. April 20, 1717; d. Feb. 26, 1717-18.
209. Josiah,®b. Dec. 29, 1718: m. Sarnh Vaimum, of Dracut; pub-
lished Au%. 11, 1753. He died Feb. 13, 1536, They had:
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